\‘I

NORTHWEST
HARDWOODS

northwesthardwoods.com

"Reqd By Nor’rh America’s Major Hardwood Pu?cvhasmg Agents” ‘

| Mao i
— . gazine

—>¢ - N

Image c/o Canyon

NATURAL BEAUTY.

Workable. Versatile. Beautiful. Alder’s casual elegance is a favorite among fans of the eclectic
styles. Its rich undertones stain smoothly and paint flawlessly. While the wood has a rustic

reputation, if you go less knotty it does contemporary with ease. Trust the on-grade quality of
Northwest Hardwoods, America’s largest and only coast-to-coast hardwood lumber producer.



A CUT ABOVE
EXPECTATIONS

| PRIMEWCCD

e

R St i - . - o R
5 \."\:2\ RIS o e \ éﬁy Ay T S - ; = A <
oz : - 4 . e = . il
g T— 2N F Sy, = ) F o TR . ._" e o >, “.\‘_:w

Nt - o —— \] e S s -~ : LSS < N > v
‘ —-— o e e . e “ -
k - A - =
o
e

Py v
o WS

"\m,‘ - - l’ i " e -
fA-customizedsolution: We can easily combine a wide

range of items on a single order
M I x E D to suit your specific needs.
OUR PRODUCTS:
L D A D S NORTHERN AND NORTH
APPALACHIAN LUMBER

R - oo
Prod\yﬁé’?xl Large Inventory | Thick Stock | Imported Wood primewood.com



WE MAKE
POSSIBLE
WHAT
NATURE
MADE

PREMIUM EXOTIC WOOD
FROM SUSTAINABLE FORESTS
ALL OVER THE WORLD.

We go deep into the world's largest and most
bountiful tropical forests to search for
remarkably unigue trees. And when we find
them, it's time we carefully craft them into
fine pieces of lumber, ready to be shipped
worldwide, at any time.

Call now and get to know Tropical, your
number one exotic lumber supplier for North
America.

tropicalforestproducts.com
e g 905 672-8000| 855 344-4500

IN NORTH AMERICA

e

TROPICAL

Forest Products




- S ———

F 4 y ,‘ S “‘A
b R e TN L
AR i AP
' 4 ) f =
1 L s
! R LRV Nl SR O L
£ o | o LY cndoiaa IR Bl
PR T NS I B R A O
b ! i s R W LR
" ' =y -
- .

National Hardwood Magazine MARCH 2021 Volume 95 No. 2

Features & Industry Events

29 Creating Beauty That Lasts 31 Housing Growth Continues in 2021:
a Lifetime at AHF Products Headwinds Loom
National Association of Home Builders'
2 4 Kamps Hardwoods Sells Chief Economist Shares Insights

Michigan Lumber in the U.S.
and O%Ierseas 32 National Kitchen & Bath

Association’s 2021 Market Outlook
26 "You Cannot Manage What You Report Predicts 16% Growth in
Do Not Measure": NHLA's Residential Kitchen and Bath
Assessments Help Sawmills Remodeling
Define Areas of Concern

28 The Future of Trucking is
Challenging: What Can the
Lumber Industry Do in
Response?

Departments

6 Coming Attractions 18 AHEC Report 62 Classified Profit
8  U.S.A.Trends 20 NHLA News Opportunities

12  Canadian Trends 52 Who’s Who 64  Advertisers Index
14  News Developments 56 Trade Talk

16 HMA Update 60 In Memoriam

2 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



CUMMINGS LUMBER
PENNSYLVANIA QUALITY

OUR CAPABILITIES:

« Saw Mill and Band Resaw
+690,000' Dry Kiln Capacity
+1,000,000' Dry Storage

+ Planing

+ Optimized Ripping

« Export Packaging

+ Container Loading

+ Exporting Lumber & Logs
*4/4 - 8/4 Grade Lumber

» Unfinished Hardwood Flooring

SPECIES:
* Ash - Red Oak - Cherry - White Oak
« Hard Maple - Soft Maple « Hickory

TROY, PA
570-297-4711
WWW.CLCT.COM

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 3



EXPO

. n
< = b . 41!
ANV o
-
%
3
> AT - |
o3 ¥ ,
o « ¥ <
W o K
»3R LE anls s
f
2
3
;

. ; >.—. ~y “.

Friday-Saturday
May 21-22, 2021

Richmond
Raceway Complex

Make plans today to participate in the 37th East Coast Sawmill &
Logging Exposition and take in the East Coast’s largest array of

sawmill, pallet, logging, biomass and related machinery, supplies

and services. Invest in your future and grow your business!

@ More than 300 inside & outside exhibits @ See machinery in action!
® Convenient access @ Plenty of parking @ 1 entry fee, 2-day admission

® Log loader contest @ Pre-expo workshops

Registration opens February 1, 2021, visit exporichmond.com to register before April 16, 2021 to
receive the special rate of $10. After April 16th, admission is $20 per person.
Spouses and children under 18 are admitted with paying adults.

An educational course on Wood Anatomy ($100) will be held off-site on Thursday, May 20. For more
information or to register, visit exporichmond.com or https://www.sim.sbio.vt.edu/?page_id=2616

Richmond Raceway Complex: 600 Laburnum Ave. Richmond, VA 23222



VISION TALLY.

The Standard in End-Tally Accuracy
o=

VisionTally is the most accurate, labor-free, and efficient
end-tally system available, scanning and measuring bundles
automatically from both ends at once

The Proven Success of VisionTally

Installed Systems Bundles Scanned BF Accurately Tallied

N oo A I
llll"' | | iy Hni_\ lII
i S I Uy ) () Ly L)

The VisionTally Difference

« The only end-tally device that measures actual width and actual length
« No special lighting, length marks, or bundle preparation are required
« The only device certified by the NHLA Tally Machine Certification Program

« Industry-wide reputation for accuracy that gives you confidence and
builds frust with your customers

e Standard, High-Speed, and Even-End models

e Actual board widths and lengths are
measured with laser accuracy

¢ Wane is automatically detected

¢ Includes BundleQuery™, our full-featured
searching and reporting software.

Now with Enhanced Reporting!
e Print out customized bundle tags

¢ Integrates with inventory software, weigh
scales, and more

Conftact us today for more informatfion
or to schedule a demonsfration

www.VisionTally.com e sales@visiontally.com ¢ (215) 393-5300
Proudly represented by SawmillMD@mindspring.com

Sawmill MD  vie ealiard (850) 974-1195

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 5




COMING ATTRACTIONS

gw' LUMBER

&HARDWARE I

6826 ___ A '8

Last fall, the Real American Hardwood Promotion Coali-
tion (RAHPC) shared valuable data from research it gath-
ered as part of its promotion of North American Hardwoods.
Some of that research underscored how Hardwoods are
under-represented in some Big Box stores, the preferred ref-
erence points for many of today’s consumers who drive the
renovation and building markets. RAHPC’s research par-
ticularly noticed that under-representation in regard to the
flooring category, but a little better representation was noted
in the cabinet categories and the board programs.

Bliffert Lumber & Hardware has spent the past 100 years
serving homeowners and contractors with the finest in
Hardwoods, as well as softwoods, in various products. At
National Hardwood Magazine, in the months ahead we plan
to present additional retail lumberyards, such as Bliffert,
which will be featured in our April issue. il

Mark Babcock

V.P. Marketing and Logistics

Office: 304-255-2268 ext. 114

Cell: 304-860-8472

E-mail: mbabcock@newriverhardwoods.com

\ 'NEW RIVER HARDWOODS, INC.
QUALITY from start to finish!

e Three Appalachian Hardwood Sawmills producing 35MMBF of lumber annually
® 400,000 board feet of kiln capacity drying 12MMBF of lumber annually
e Ripped and moulded products customized to meet each customer’s needs
e Straight line ripped and sanded products also available

Species: Poplar, Red Oak, White Oak, Soft Maple,
Hard Maple, Cherry, Basswood and Hickory

4343 Highway 91
Mountain City, TN 37683
Phone: (423) 727-4019
Fax: (423) 727-4438

6 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



We do.

Call it unconditional, all-encompassing, you name it.
As a software developer committed solely to the lumber and
building materials industry, DMSi has every corner of your
operation covered. From iﬁjejﬁ'fdry a'hd'EaJe_&to production

o

ve make sure no corner:

I

DIMSIi

Visit DMSi.com



U.S.A. TRENDS

Supplier news about
sales, labor, prices, trends,
expansions and inventories

LAKE STATES

Suppliers in the Lake States were very upbeat and
positive about the markets they serve.

“We've been busy,” stated a source in Indiana. “People
are looking for lumber.” Compared to six months earlier,
the market for her lumber is better.

She handles Ash, Basswood, Cherry, Hard and Soft
Maple, Red and White Oak and Walnut primarily. Thick-
nesses are 8/4, 10/4, 12/4 and 16/4.

Her customers include distribution yards, end users
and exporters. “We’re doing more and more domestic,”
she said. “That’s not saying it won’t get exported. But
we’re not selling to someone overseas. We're trying to
have more domestic sales. Exporting can be problem-
atic. For example, Chinese New Year leads us to storing
50, 60 or 80 loads, waiting for them to come back from
holiday.”

Transportation is “a huge problem,” she observed.
“Shipping overseas, having trouble getting containers
and bookings can be problematic. Trucking is OK at
least in this area. We have a lot of trucking companies
contacting us to see if we have freight to haul. So far,”
she added, “I don’t think the railroad has been a prob-
lem.”

A Wisconsin lumber supplier stated that the market for
his products has “turned the corner. It seems like every-
body’s experiencing the same thing. Prices are moving
up pretty strongly, but we’re paying more for green lum-
ber. We’re dealing with a big supply issue now. People
are scrambling for material. We're trying to stay on top of
all that. It's a lot better than it has been. There seems to
be some positive movement in the market.”

Moving best for him are Red Oak, White Hard Maple,
Walnut, White Ash and Soft and Hard Maple in all grades
No. 2 and Better.

He sells to “a lot of end users, some export and distri-
bution yards all over North America and internationally.
We have a small distribution yard as well.” Of his cus-
tomers, he observed, “Everyone seems to be very busy.
Everyone seems to be worried about supply.”

Please turn to page 39

8 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

NORTHEAST

The first quarter of 2021, the markets for Hardwood
lumber in the Northeast are good.

“Very strong” is how a lumberman in Pennsylvania
described the market for his products. He added that
business was “much better” than it had been six months
earlier.

The species and grades of lumber he supplies include
Red Oak, Cherry, Hard and Soft Maple and Poplar,
mainly FAS and No. 1 Common in 4/4 through 8/4 thick-
nesses.

He sells to distribution yards and end use manufactur-
ers. “Their sales are going well,” he noted. “Everybody
figures business will be bullish at least through the sec-
ond quarter. Nobody knows about the third quarter. Time
will tell. Our customers’ businesses seem to be rather
strong right now.”

Transportation isn’'t hampering his business. “We
seem to be able to find all the freight we need right now,”
he observed. “It seems to be a little bit better than it was
a month ago.”

Another Pennsylvania lumber provider sounded a little
less glowing but was still positive. “Actually,” he stated,
“business is pretty good. Our biggest problem is getting
green lumber. But that's kind of turned a little bit. Busi-
ness isn’t bad, really.” In fact, he said, it's better than it
was six months ago.

“We're heavy into 4/4 and 5/4 No. 2 and Better Wal-
nut,” he remarked. He also sells Cherry, Hard and Soft
Maple and Red Oak, which are all selling well. However,
Walnut is “by far” the best seller, he observed.

He sells his lumber to end users and distribution yards.
“They don't really tell us how their sales are going,” he re-
marked. “They’re constantly wanting to buy more lumber,
so I'm assuming business is pretty good.”

Transportation, he noted, is not negatively affecting his
company. “It's tough to get trucks sometimes,” he stated,
“but we're getting through it.”

In New York State, one source said the market for his
products is “fairly good.” He added that business is better
than it was a half a year ago.

Please turn to page 45



AN

CLEEREMAN LUMBER (OMPANY 1930

CLEEREMAN The most irusted name in carriages

B Over 1175 Carriages sold

B Lowest cost of ownership

M All parts in stock and reasonably priced
B In-house engineering department

M Everything from single piece equipment to
turn-key mills

STEFAN DRACOEBLY PAUL CLEEREMAN DAN TOOKE
President Of YF Cleereman Senior Oplimization
Confrols Industries & Controls & Controls Engineer
Sales

INDUSTRIES

(wﬁﬁﬁm,@w

(lEEREMAN INDUSTRIES 1955

CONTROLS

(fw@@ﬁ@ww

(."“{

CLEEREMAN the newest name in sawmill controls and optimization

B Simple easy to use touch M 3D data used for

screen with additional opening the log and
tactile buttons estimating the back of
B Remote access for log profile
troubleshooting M Realistic views of the log
B No custom electrical M Sure Grip Joystick
hardware, all parts are handles
oft-the-shelf components  m Operational statistics and
B Industry Standard reports
JoeScan X6 heads

Cleereman Industries
and Cleereman Controls
715-674-2700
www.cleereman.com
info@cleereman.com




SOUTHEAST

The markets for Hardwood lumber are strong in the
Southeast, despite the fact that businesses there cannot
keep enough lumber on hand to satisfy their customers.

“Its crazy,” observed a lumber supplier in Georgia.
“Nobody has lumber. Everybody’s calling. It's just crazy.
There’s not anything that's not moving well except for
1x8 Select Cypress.”

The market is “much better” than it was several months
ago, he stated. “The problem is: it just creates a whole
other set of problems. You have problems with contain-
ers, with the port, logistics problems getting things out
of here.

“But domestically, things are wide open. Business is
picking up strongly in China and Vietnam. Also, now you
have Indonesia and Pakistan buying. The Middle East is
doing well. Even ltaly is back in the running.”

This lumberman sells to end users, distribution yards
and exporters. “l don’t think the residential flooring busi-
ness in China is overly strong,” he asserted. “But the
truck flooring in China is really strong, as it is here in the
U.S. It’s just kind of a mixed bag.

“People ask, ‘Why don’t you have lumber?’ It's be-
cause prices got so cheap, COVID was an issue and
tariffs were an issue. But the bottom line was: prices got
so cheap that sawmills found other products they could
manufacture. All your low-grade and some upper-grades
went into crossties and crane mats. It takes about six to
eight months to feel the impact of that business deci-
sion. You usually have lumber on the yard for four to six
months. It takes a month to dry it and a month to ship
it. We've worked everything out of inventory. And a lot
of sawmills have been lost. The biggest reason now is:
demand improved and cheap prices of lumber on the air
dry yards disappeared as the market heated up.”

This lumber supplier handles Red and White Oak,
Poplar, Cypress and Hickory.

Transportation, he said, is “an aggravation. It's not a
severe problem. It's just a headache and an aggrava-
tion. We’re working through it and everything’s moving.”

Another source in Georgia stated that business is “re-

Please turn to page 46

10 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

WEST COAST

West Coast lumber providers with whom we spoke
judge their lumber markets to be in positive territory —
but not way into the positive.

“It's been pretty positive,” said a source in Washington.
“We’re shipping everything east of the Mississippi right
now. That's how we’ve always done it. We ship lumber
far and wide — from Texas to Vermont, from Wisconsin
to Georgia. We're just finding tight availability. We've
booked quite a few loads this month. Obviously, there’s
a lot of shortages, so people are being aggressive on
their purchasing. They’re not hesitant, even though the
prices keep going up. That's why they keep buying, |
guess, thinking they’ll run out of lumber.”

Compared to a year ago, “We might be doing a little
better,” he stated.

He said he’s selling a lot of Poplar, Hard Maple, low
grade Oak, Hickory and White Oak.

His customers, he noted, are “mostly end users.” Their
business “seems pretty robust,” he remarked.

Transportation is “just terrible,” he said. “It's hard to
get trucks.”

In California, a lumberman said the market is “pretty
good.” He observed that, “The market is still kind of or-
der-to-order. This has been going on at least a year. But
business has been consistent. You have to have inven-
tory in order to sell in this market.”

Compared to six months ago, the market is “about the
same, which is OK,” he noted.

He handles Walnut, White Oak and Hickory in Uppers
No. 1 and No. 2 in 4/4.

His sales are to distribution yards and flooring compa-
nies. “They say they’'ve been pretty busy.”

Transportation is not a problem for his firm. He noted,
“we’re really lucky. There are so many trucks here, we
don’t have an issue. I'm driving in the LA area and | see
a trucking company that I've never heard of, and you
can’t believe how many trucks they have.”

Northward, in Oregon, a lumber provider said the mar-
ket for his products is “fairly strong.” The market is better
than it was six months earlier, he stated.

Please turn to page 48



‘%SII

DRY KILNS

WWWIIDRYKILNS com 800 545 6379



ONTARIO

Winter weather conditions this year have been milder
than last year across most regions of the province, mak-
ing it a challenge for logging operations. Some noted
with the colder January weather hitting mid-month, it
made harvesting easier as ground conditions improved.
Sawmill operators commented it was still a challenge
getting log decks up to levels they wanted, however it
had improved slightly to boost output, which was more
than at year’s end 2020. Manufacturers, wholesalers
and secondary manufacturers welcomed the extra mill
production.

The province issued a stay at home order on January
12, 2021 requiring residents to remain in their homes ex-
cept for essential trips to grocery stores, to access health
care, or to commute to essential jobs. The order, de-
signed to protect Ontario’s health care system, followed
a province-wide lockdown that had started on December
26th. The province ordered non-essential construction to
stop, and all businesses are required to ensure that all
employees able to work from home do so. The province
shifted its definition of essential construction, meaning
many job sites were allowed to remain open.

With the U.S. housing market still strong, demand for
Hardwood finished goods continues to rise. The demand
is also fueled by the improved global economy. Sales
to solid wood flooring producers, cabinet manufacturers,
mouldings and millwork, and truck trailer companies are
strong, commented contacts.

With the Chinese New Year celebrations, export sales
saw the usual slowdown. While green lumber production
is edging up, kiln-dried inventories are low, stated some
buyers. The wooden pallet industry is performing well,
but railroad tie activity is controlled, commented some
contacts.

With the decimation of Ash by the Emerald Ash Borer in
the U.S. demand and production there is not consistent.
The volume of live trees in that country is greatly dimin-
ished, causing some sawmills to no longer handle this
species. Contacts noted that domestic and international
markets are absorbing developing supplies. However,
supplies are not meeting buyers’ needs for many grades

Please turn to page 48

12 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

CANADIAN TRENDS

News from suppliers about prices, trends,sales and inventories

QUEBEC

With the U.S. election behind us, businesses in the
Hardwood industry across Canada were hoping that
trade relations between the two countries would im-
prove. Prime Minister Justin Trudeau was meeting with
President Biden at the time of this writing. There is un-
certainty still due to the COVID-19 virus as we move into
2021. With the vaccines anticipated to be received in
the coming months, it is hoped that the country — as the
world — will be able to move past this pandemic and re-
turn to some sense of a normal life. With this uncertainty,
lumber buyers are taking a cautious approach to their
purchase volumes until the outlook is a bit clearer. In
early January, the Premier of Quebec initiated a curfew
for all residents to aid in the fight of spiking numbers of
COVID-19 cases. Many other provinces had also imple-
mented lockdown measures as the number of cases
was on the rise.

Sawmills are readily moving production, but demand
is outpacing supply for most species in most areas con-
tacted.

Ash supplies have improved, according to contacts,
even though output is low, and supplies tight. Cherry is
selling well with prices noted as climbing for this species.

Demand for the regionally important species, Hard
Maple, is strong, with interest coming from secondary
manufacturers and the U.S. due to a strong housing and
renovation market. In Canada, home sales are also do-
ing well, and the renovation market is very strong. As
people are in lockdowns, they are spending more time
at home, and many are focusing on renovation projects,
which include kitchen cabinets, flooring, furnishings and
other related Hardwood products.

Contacts commented that market conditions for Soft
Maple are favorable. This is especially true for the upper
grades. Wood component and cabinet plants are the big
buyers for this species, as are furniture manufacturers.
Again, prices are firm to higher. Prices for kiln-dried up-
per grades are also noted as having increased.

Oak is in great demand from flooring and truck trailer
manufacturing companies. Supplies are tight for this
species. Sawmills are struggling to get more White Oak

Please turn to page 50



!%,\ ‘,"13.‘:\ & V i ‘_j { §ia "\ (,:V :“\ I e i
\'\"\' A / ‘}ﬁ* I ‘;’ AW T 4.
9 y '\ ) - (- “":.\ T am \ s:’:-:: S

e I Bl
EXYDPO
e AN

COME VISIT US AT BOOTH #8
MARCH 24-26 %

CARBOTECH @

TRUST OUR EXPERTISE IN HARDWOOD HANDLING

carbotech.ca



NEWS DEVELOPMENTS

DURA SUPREME ANNOUNCES ACQUISITION OF
BERTCH CABINET MFG.

Dura Supreme, of Howard Lake, MN, has announced the
acquisition of Bertch Cabinet Mfg. (“Bertch”), of Waterloo,
IA, as part of the company’s expansion in the premium,
semi-custom cabinetry market. Dura Supreme is owned by
GHK Capital Partners LP (“GHK”), a Greenwich, CT-based
private equity firm that strategically partners with well-per-

forming companies that have exceptional growth potential.

Dura Supreme procures several domestic Hardwood
species for its products, including Cherry, Maple, Red Oak,
Knotty Alder and Hickory. Bertch uses domestic Alder, Ash,
Birch, Cherry, Hickory, Maple, Oak and Walnut, according
to its website.

The acquisition of Bertch Cabinet Mfg. brings together
two highly regarded companies with well-known brands

A Complete line of Machinery,

sales@tsman.com | tsman.com

705.324.3762 | 24/7 Support 1-844-44-TSSVC

RUGGED | DEPENDABLE | INNOVATIVE

14 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

TS Manufacturing

Equipment for the sawmill & lumber handling industries.

in the premium kitchen cabinetry and
premium bath cabinetry market. With
over 100 years of combined history
and experience, Dura Supreme and
Bertch brands are uniquely positioned
to provide an advantageous mix of
products to their dealer partners and
build on strong operating platforms
to accelerate growth in new markets
across the U.S., according to a com-
pany statement.

“We are excited about the potential
this new business partnership cre-
ates,” explained Tony Sugalski, Dura
Supreme CEO. “With our expanded
portfolio of premium cabinetry brands
in kitchen and bath markets, our abil-
ity to meet our customers’ needs and
grow in this segment is expanded. The
combination of companies creates a
unique product mix that we believe
will create advantages for our dealers
and customers across the USA.”

“We are extremely pleased to part-
ner with the Bertch team to build upon
the company’s highly-regarded cabi-
net brands and 40-year heritage serv-
ing designers and homeowners with
premium kitchen and bath cabinetry,”
said Gil Klemann, Managing Partner
of GHK.

To learn more about these com-
panies, visit www.durasupreme.
com and www.bertch.com.

ACQUISITION OF R.D. HENRY &
CO. BY SUPERIOR CABINETS
ANNOUNCED

Superior Cabinets, of Saskatoon,
SK, a leading kitchen cabinet manu-
facturer in western Canada, recently
announced in published reports that
it has acquired R.D. Henry & Co., a
cabinetry producer in Wichita, KS.




NEWS ABOUT NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRIAL

HARDWOOD CONSUMERS INCLUDING MERGERS,
PLANT EXPANSIONS & ASSOCIATION ACTIVITIES

The latter will continue to operate as a separate entity and
as a subsidiary of Superior Cabinets.

R.D. Henry lists the following Hardwood species as pur-
chased for use in the company’s products: Alder, Cherry,
Beech, Hickory, the Oaks and Quarter-sawn Oak. Supe-
rior Cabinets lists Oak, Rift Oak, Hickory, Maple, Cherry
and Black Walnut among the Hardwoods purchased for its
products.

R.D. Henry & Co. manufactures

American OEM to provide flooring for his new home.”

In addition to the 53 homes already completed, NWFA
currently is working with its members to source wood floor-
ing for 15 additional R.I.S.E. homes in various stages of
planning and construction. Currently, 141 NWFA member
companies have donated product, logistics, and installa-
tion services in locations throughout the United States, with

Please turn to page 54

custom and semi-custom furniture-
grade cabinetry in both full access
and framed build standards for the
kitchen, bath and other rooms.

Learn more at www.rdhenry.com

and www.superiorcabinets.ca.

NWFA COMPLETES 53RD HOME
WITH GARY SINISE FOUNDATION

The National Wood Flooring As-
sociation (NWFA), headquartered in
St. Louis, MO, has provided flooring
for its 53rd home in support of the
Gary Sinise Foundation R.I.S.E. pro-
gram (Restoring Independence Sup-
porting Empowerment). The R.I.S.E.
program builds custom, specially
adapted smart homes for severely
wounded veterans and first respond-
ers. The home dedication for Rock
Hill Police Officer Mathew Crosby
took place recently in Defiance, MO.
Flooring for the project was donated
by NWFA member American OEM.

Officer Crosby graduated from the
police academy in 2001, serving with
the Pine Lawn and Rock Hill Police
Departments. On April 9, 2010, Of-
ficer Crosby was responding to a
domestic disturbance when he was
shot. The bullet struck his shoulder
and spinal cord, resulting in immedi-
ate paralysis.

“Despite his severe injuries, Officer
Crosby remains physically active,”
said NWFA President and CEO,
Michael Martin. “He participates in
CrossFit, and spends time outdoors
hunting and fishing with his two
teenage sons. He even began an
adaptive CrossFit program for kids
and adults who use a wheelchair.
We're honored to partner with

systems

>>

700"' Control

Systems installed
worldwide

UPGRADE

enough to support your operation;

enough to care.

09 Members on

the software team

13 Members on

the controls team

24/7Support

with experts
in 3 time zones
across the globe

40+ Optimization

A
y

AUTOMATIONEELECTRONICS

704.200.2350
sales@automationelecusa.com
automationelecusa.com

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 15



HMA UPDATE

ON THE AGENDA IN AUSTIN: MARCH 24 - 26

Later this month, our members
and many other industry stakehold-
ers will be gathering in Austin for
HMA's 2021 National Conference
and Expo. After such a trying year,
it will be wonderful to be out and
about with the industry colleagues
and friends that so clearly personify
“Resilience!”

As announced last month, Con-
ference participants should plan on
a hybrid event of ‘live’ and ‘virtual
presentations. And under the guid-
ance of the Hyatt Regency staff, COVID safety proto-
cols will be in place to ensure that all aspects of the
Conference, daytime meals, evening networking events
and of course, the vendor Expo will be conducted ap-
propriately.

On the Agenda
Be prepared to learn and laugh with Thomas Brush,

consultant/coach and founder of Advancement Designs.

In his interactive workshop entitled, “Being Clear on
What is Real: An Overlooked Pathway to Resilience,”
Conference attendees will explore an overlooked path-
way to achieve success.

In a presentation entitled, “Moving Forward,” ITR
Economics™ Senior Forecaster, Connor Lokar, will be
analyzing the economic landscape, assessing business
demand for 2021 and beyond; discussing the unintend-

ed consequences and impact of the
massive stimulus programs; and
presenting clear, actionable Man-
agement Objectives, right for the
coming years, as businesses adapt
to the ‘new normal.’

Joshua and Jacob Pribanic,
principals of LastLine Cyber, Inc.
plan to address the cyber threat
landscape in a presentation entitled,
“The Scary Truth About Cyber-
crime.” They’ll identify what to look
for, ways to avoid these kinds of
attacks, and provide guidance regarding implementing
a cyber security strategy. (You'll not want to miss this!)

Yes, There’s More

Michael Snow, Executive Director of the American
Hardwood Export Council, promises to provide a Global
Markets Update. Judd Johnson, Hardwood Market Re-
port Editor, will be discussing the domestic Hardwood
landscape. Hardwood Federation Executive Director
and industry advocate, Dana Cole, will be updating
us all regarding what'’s on the horizon in our nation’s
capital. And plan on hearing from the Real American
Hardwood Coalition regarding the status and ‘what’s
next’ with this wonderful initiative.

If your calendar just opened up, there is plenty of
room for you to join us in Austin. You'll find all of the
Conference details at www.HMAmembers.org. B

March 24-26, Austin Texas
Hyatt Regency Austin

BY LINDA JOVANOVICH,
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT,

HARDWOOD MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

PITTSBURGH, PA
412-244-0440
WWW.HMAMEMBERS.ORG

16 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



2021 HMA National Conference and Expo
March 24-26, Hyatt Regency Austin, Texas

Conference Highlights

B Resiliency and Moving Ahead

B An [TR Economic Update

B The Scary Truth about Cybercrime
B Hardwood Federation Advocacy

B AHEC Global Market Trends
B HMR Domestic Market Trends
B Real American Hardwood Coalition

Register online at HMAmembers.org

All presentations will be available live, virtually

HMA- 412.244.0440 | info@hardwood.org | HMAmembers.org
665 Rodi Road, Suite 305 | Pittsburgh, PA 15235

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 17



AHEC REPORT

AHEC Reaches More Than 28,000 Viewers During On-Line
Collaboration With Vogue Magazine To Present Student
Designs In American Red Oak In Poland

AHEC joined forces with Vogue magazine
to present the results of the Natural Born
Collective, AHEC’s creative collaboration
with Polish design and timber engineer-
ing students from two key Polish universi-
ties. The graduate students worked under
the guidance of renowned designer Tomek

nity to develop a series of talks with key Pol-
ish designers and thinkers, focused on wider
topics such as the importance of sustainable
design. The speakers included AHEC'’s Eu-
ropean Director David Venables and some
of AHEC'’s recent collaborators, such as de-
signers Maria Jeglinska from the Connected

Rygalik to create four beautiful tables made A MERI CAN project, who talked in length about her expe-
with repurposed American Red Oak, from rience designing with American Cherry and
the Natural Born Red Oak chair project pre- HARDWOOD Magda Hubka, from Swallow’s Tail, who talk-
sented at the end of last year. EXP O RT ed about her work with American Red Oak.

Building on the success of Natural Born, The event had a duration of 2.5 hours and
the design and engineering students re- C QU N C | L was streamed live through Vogue Poland’s

ceived an in-depth material workshop and
had the chance of visiting the furniture manufacturer
Swallow’s Tail to learn more about working and design-
ing with American Red Oak. The AHEC team developed
a video summarizing the project, which was premiered at
the online event with Vogue, and which has been shared
as a press story in Poland and around Europe.

The online event with Vogue also provided an opportu-

social media channels. The recorded event

has already had more than 28,000 views and counting!
For more information on the American Hardwood

Export Council and our promotional activities around

the globe, visit us at www.americanhardwood.org.
For membership information, contact Tripp Pryor at

tpryor@ahec.org or visit www.ahec.org. B

BY MICHAEL SNOW,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
AMERICAN HARDWOOD
EXPORT COUNCIL,

STERLING, VA
703-435-2900
WWW.AHEC.ORG

18 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



wi NORTH AMERICA'S

= [)(P 5 IN FORESIRY EAPORTS

o

i t-— -_‘

b

TEERNER, TS
1

Michael Hilburn - President mhilburn@kingcityusa.com WING CITY
Lloyd Lovett - C.E.0. llovett@kingcityusa.com sigmdcn b -
Michel Berard - Vice President mberard@kingcityusa.com USA: 1-855-682-1637 CON: 1-800- 335 5394

www.kingcityforwardingusa.com www.kingcitynorthway.com



NHLA NEWS

THANKYOU FOR YOUR SERVICE

The world-renowned business guru Peter
Drucker once said that “Effective leaders are
not about making speeches or being liked;
real leaders are defined by results not at-
tributes.”

Now | don’t always agree with Drucker’s
philosophies, but in this case, he was right
on the mark. Effective Board leadership is
not judged by how well someone is liked.
The true test of leadership is determined by

how well a leader is respected for their contributions to an
organization and their members. Equally important is a
great leader’s respect for the people who serve alongside
him.

NHLA, our members and the Hardwood industry has
recently benefited from a leader whose actions are a true
reflection of Drucker’s definition of the word.

NHLA'’s socially distanced Membership Director John Hester
(right) presents Past President Darwin Murray (left) a token
of our appreciation for a job well done.

In 2018, Darwin Murray of McClain Forest Products
joined generations of Hardwood industry leaders who
came before him by assuming the role of President of the
NHLA Board of Managers for two years.

In his acceptance speech, Darwin outlined NHLA's
recently minted Strategic Plan. For the first time in NHLA
history, the plan had been developed with the participation
of all NHLA member categories. Under his leadership, the
plan became a living document and guide for the NHLA
Board and staff. Yet another example of a true leader who
knows that engaging his team is fundamental to success.

The history of our industry is one of struggle ups and
downs in the markets, world wars, and regulatory chal-
lenges to our very existence. So, we should not have been
surprised when just a few short months after he gave

20 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

his speech, the industry found itself in the
middle of a devastating global trade war,

and a little more than a year later, just as

the trade war was declared over, a global
pandemic.

But no matter the adversity NHLA or the
obstacles we encountered, Darwin’s leader-
ship never wavered and NHLA's Board and
staff never lost focus on responding to the
constant challenges our members faced.

His term of service was characterized by his support
and follow through of unprecedented collaboration and
consolidation of efforts to make positive changes for our
industry. Under his guidance, NHLA joined forces with
other leading associations to fund and develop industry-
wide Hardwood Industry Economic Impact Study. NHLA
invested $50,000 to support the effort.

Fast forward to 2019 and industry associations joined
forces once again to create the Real American Hardwood
Promotion Coalition. Association executives and industry
leaders pledged to work together toward a shared goal
of promoting and driving the demand for Real American
Hardwood. Once again, NHLA invested $50,000 of our
members money to support the effort.

During Darwin’s two-year term, more new member
value was developed than in the previous twenty. NHLA
mined our Inspectors’ knowledge and expertise to cre-
ate our Operations Management Services to increase the
profitability and productivity of our sawmill members.

New webinar programs were introduced to provide a
new level of education designed to once again increase
our members productivity and profitability. Surveys were
implemented to better understand and respond to our
members evolving needs. The results were used to pro-
vide better, more timely information on issues of concerns.

Because he is a humble man, Darwin will tell the results
of his term were the product of the Board and staff work-
ing together to serve our members at the highest level.

Because that is just what leaders do. W

BY LORNA D. CHRISTIE,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
NATIONAL HARDWOOD
LUMBER ASSOC,,

MEMPHIS, TN
901-377-1818
WWW.NHLA.COM




WITH You
SINCE

i
2004! /.

g"

Wi 4 LU N "l 7 oy
SINGE b Since N i - P St
014! 4 : . ” g

20121

f NG
WITH YoV h{ N2
SIN‘C:E'- ‘ wn;m:é .n

Wity ¥
SINGE *

P elh
o S0 W1 vy 1) 1 WITH Yoy
SINEE® L SEE g SINCE
2017 -

WITH YOU RV 2B YN

WITH 126 years of insuring the wood industry, PLM and its employees are WITH YOU when
you need us most...and for every time in between.

WHEN a claim call comes in the middle of the night, our Claims Team launches into action
to get you back to business as quickly as possible. WHEN you grapple with safety issues in
your operations, our Loss Control Team offers consultative services to help build a safety
program for your business. WHEN there are changes in your business or in the marketplace,
our Underwriters ensure you are adequately protected. WHEN you need a partner who
understands the specific business environment and risk exposures in your area, your local
Business Development Representative is here to build that relationship WITH YOU.

Our people are here to answer your questions and work WITH YOU to help find the right
insurance and risk management solutions for your wood business. PLM works with any
independent insurance broker of your choice. Contact us directly at PLMINS.COM/QUOTE
to get started or ask your insurance broker for a PLM quote.

Put PLM’s Experience and People to Work WITH your Wood Business.

PENNSYLVANIA LUMBERMENS MUTUAL

I3 NS/ RIVARRN NG & B CR OF M JPEAVNF X

‘ WITH YOU Since 1895 Llsviice
Y can ode with the camera
A 800.752.1895 | www.plmins.com app on your smartphone




“For solid Hardwood in particular, AHF is making investments
in innovations that are only available in the U.S.
Visually there are certain distressed looks on solid Hardwood that have been incorporated into

our new Barnwood Living™ Collection by Mark Bowe from Bruce. This can't be accomplished
on solid wood overseas and has received positive feedback from our customers.”

- Wendy Booker,
Vice President of Marketing and Product Development,
AHF Products

od han-one mll[iOh board feet nf Har woods’
“annually including Red ‘White Oak, Hickory, Maple, Birch, Walnut, /
ind Cherry. In this’AHF Proc photo, chkory is the featured ﬂoer', 2
- ~under the brand name Hart 'v

22 MARCH 2021  NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



Creating Beauty That
Lasts a Lifetime at

AHF Products

By Michelle Keller

Mountville, PA-Established in 2019, AHF Products, headquartered here, is a leader in
Hardwood flooring with a family of strong brands serving the residential and commercial mar-
kets. The company purchases more than one million board feet of Hardwoods annually. Solid,
and engineered, Hardwood species include Red and White Oak, Hickory, Maple, Birch, Wal-
nut, Ash and Cherry. AHF Products is among the leading global wood flooring manufacturers
with continued investment in growth and product portfolio expansion. AHF Products operates
with a 225 million-square-foot annual wood production capacity.

“With decades of experience in award-winning wood flooring design, innovation, product
development, and manufacturing, we improve the quality of people’s lives through great prod-
ucts and a deep commitment to outstanding customer service,” Vice President of Marketing
and Product Development Wendy Booker explained. “Our Hardwood flooring brands include
Bruce, Hartco, Robbins, LM Flooring, tmbr, Capella, HomerWood and soon Parterre.”

Brands available include:

» Bruce®. The Pro’s Choice. » Hartco®. For the Heart of the Home.
Established in 1884 and associated with (Formerly Armstrong Hardwood)
quality ever since, it's one of the most rec- AHF reintroduced Hartco in 2019 with a
ognized and dependable names in flooring. wide range of colors, textures and surface
] ] treatments for beautiful spaces that will
» Robbins®. Inspire Every Step. last for generations. Available through
This direct-to-retailer brand offers a full new ~ independent retailers only.
product portfo!lc_) span.mng dome§t|cally » LM Flooring.
produced traditional visuals to sliced face

on the cutting edge of market trends.
» Capella.

This value brand offers a line of quality, well- > HomerWood.
designed wood flooring at affordable prices. Uniquely Yours: This premium brand is best
known for its wide-width, sawn face Simplic-

> tmbr. ity product and custom capabilities.

Anew brand directed toward the Millennial  » And soon, Parterre.
buyer, with gorgeous, on-trend visuals and
a true connection to nature, according to a
company spokesperson.

Art From Earth — with a focus on highly
curated commercial aesthetic as well as high
performance and sustainability.

Please turn to page 34

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 23



Steamed Walnut (left, darker color) is seen next to Walnut waiting to go into the steamer. Kamps Hardwoods steams all their Walnut
onsite in its two steamers.

Kamps Hardwoods Sells Michigan
Lumber in the U.S. and Overseas

By Daniel Connolly

trade show in China. It was in Guangzhou, a city

of some 15 million souls. He was only 25 years old,
and he and his manager Rob Kukowski of Kamps Hard-
woods, located here, had come to learn about the market
in hopes of increasing sales of Michigan Hardwood.

‘I was amazed at how busy it was,” Kamps recalls.
“The trade show was maybe 10 hours long and | don’t
think we ever had a break on the first day of people visit-
ing the booth. It was just overwhelming.”

That was in 2015. Kamps Hardwoods had been
launched by Kukowski only five years earlier. The com-
pany already had a strong presence in the Chinese mar-
ket but Kukowski decided to take the opportunity to visit
various markets and customers in person.

Today, the company has sold to more than 25 different
countries, observed Kamps, who along with Kukowski
handles the company’s sales and purchasing. Based
near Grand Rapids in western Michigan, the company
kiln-dries and ships out about 9 million board feet of lum-
ber a year. Kamps said the business functions as a con-
centration yard, as well as a distributor and a wholesaler.

The company’s major products are kiln-dried lumber

24 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

Dutton, MI—Tyler Kamps still remembers his first

in thicknesses of 4/4 to 12/4. Major species include Wal-
nut, which makes up about 40 percent of the company’s
product mix, then Hard and Soft Maple, Red and White
Oak, Hickory, Cherry, Ash and Poplar.

The company is especially proud of the Michigan-
grown lumber it offers. Overall, about 75 percent of the
company’s product mix is harvested in that state.

“Starting with our Hard and Soft Maple and Red Oak,
those species are exclusively from Michigan,” Kamps
noted. “The advantage that that offers in the Hard and
Soft Maple is that you get a heavier percentage of sap-
wood.

“Our Hard Maple runs 85 percent or better No. 1 White.
And in each of those species, the color of the sapwood
is a consistent, bright white color. In the Red Oak — being
all Michigan Red Oak — it’s a very consistent color, heavy
wheat.” He also noted that all the species harvested in
Michigan have very tight grain patterns, due to the long
winters.

“Our annual Walnut volume, being around 3,500,000
board feet, forces us to go outside of Michigan to get the
volume needed,” he stated. “But we are very conscious
of staying in a tight sourcing area to assure that our Wal-



“Starting with our Hard and
Soft Maple and Red Oak, those
species are exclusively from
Michigan. The advantage that that
offers in the Hard and Soft Maple is
that you get a heavier percentage of
sapwood.”

— Tyler Kamps, sales and purchasing,

Kamps Hardwoods

nut color and quality is consistent. This consistency has
helped us gain a loyal base of customers who were previ-
ously looking for a solution to inconsistent coloring from
batch to batch.”

The company also offers live edge slabs, which are of-
ten used for dining tables, desktops, coffee tables, etc.
And because the company owns and operates its own
sawmill, it can produce lumber to custom specifications
and works to develop programs with customers whose
needs may be outside of the standard National Hard-
wood Lumber Association grades.

The company distributes lumber within Michigan and
also sells to many distributors throughout the United
States and overseas. It also works with small and large
end users in the U.S. and abroad, including furniture,
cabinet, trim, and flooring manufacturers and more.

“About 50 percent of our sales are exports,” stated
Kamps, now 29. “A large percentage of our exports are
to Vietnam, China, Japan and various other Asian coun-
tries. We also have a stable presence in Europe and are
focused on developing that market further.”

The Michigan Department of Agriculture & Rural De-
velopment named the company the winner of the 2020 !

Michigan Agriculture Exporter of the Year Award. “Kamps
Hardwoods was the best candidate based on their diver-
sified export markets and steady export growth,” stated
Jennifer Holton, director of communications for the Michi-
gan Department of Agriculture & Rural Development.
Kamps said one factor that helped the company grow
its export business was the state’s export assistance pro-
gram. Kamps also said attending trade shows overseas
helped boost the export business. How did the compa-
ny find those shows? His company partnered with the
American Hardwood Export Council, which offered the
company exhibit space at the international trade shows.
Domestic sales are still roughly half of Kamps Hard-
woods’ revenue. “Our sales base is widely represented
across the U.S. and we are actively prospecting for dis-
tributors and end users in new markets,” Kamps stated.

Please turn to page 38

|

Grader Jack DeJong is at work in a Kamps Hardwoods' facility.

At the 2019 Mumbaiwood trade show in Mumbai, India, Tyler
Kamps (left) poses for a photo with trade consultant Supriya Ka-
netkar (middle) and General Manager Rob Kukowski.

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 25



NHLA’s Sawmill Operations Management Services is the
organization’s newest members-only value designed to
maximize a sawmill's profitability year-round. The services
help sawmills manufacture more and higher quality lumber
out of their logs by maximizing yields throughout the
entire sawmill operation. Maximized yield equals increased
profitability at every stage of the manufacturing process.
Pictured are Sawmill staff and NHLA team member Tony
Parks preparing logs for yield study.

2 2 Faa"

“You CANNOT MANA

GE WHAT

t!}:,_’

You Do Not MEASURE”:

NHLA's Assessments Help Sawmills Define Areas of Concern

By Dana Spessert
Chief Inspector
National Hardwood Lumber Association

In 1898, 59 Hardwood industry leaders, determined to
create order out of chaos, took the first step with the cre-
ation of the National Hardwood Lumber Association. At
the time, their sole purpose was to develop a standard set
of Grading Rules for the industry. The Rules created the
very foundation of Hardwood lumber value and played
a critical role in stabilizing trade between manufacturers
and consumers of Hardwood products around the world.
While NHLA and our industry has changed many times
since that date, our goal has always remained the same
— to bring strength and structure to the Hardwood indus-
try worldwide.

The creation of the Rules was just the first step of a
long journey to our modern industry. It wasn’t long be-
fore NHLA recognized the need for Rules enforcement

26 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

to maintain stability in the industry. Once again, NHLA
responded with the creation of the NHLA Inspection Ser-
vices in 1904. The NHLA “National Man” quickly became
known for his integrity, superior knowledge, and ability to
apply the Rules to lumber grading.

NHLA Inspectors have helped maintain Hardwood val-
ue through world wars, multiple depressions, devastating
trade wars, and of course, a global pandemic. Through
it all, the NHLA Rules and National Inspectors played a
crucial role in rebuilding and stabilizing the Hardwood
markets.

Fast forward to 2021. American Hardwood markets
are more global and diverse. Our mills are increasingly
more complex and technologically sophisticated. We are
faced with competitors offering look-alike products that
threaten our very existence. Success in this environment
will be defined by our ability to accept that change is nec-
essary.

Consider the fact that generation after generation,
sawmills have focused on producing lumber instead of
making money. There is a big difference between those
two business philosophies. While every mill is different,
take a moment to consider what that really means. In




“American Hardwood markets are more global and diverse.

Our mills are increasingly more complex and technologically sophisticated. We are faced with competitors of-
fering look-alike products that threaten our very existence. Success in this environment will be defined by our

ability to accept that change is necessary.”

"

National Inspector Kevin
. Evilsizer measures lumber
thickness. With over 15 tests
available, depending upon the
operation, NHLA subscribers
have the opportunity to partner
with NHLA'’s experts to deliver
measurable enhancements
to the entire manufacturing
process.

£+ ARy o
o ';Q R >
s s %7
-

good times, we don’t always focus on what waste costs
us, particularly when there is a large profit margin on cer-
tain species. It's only when times get tough that we start
worrying about making money.

There is a profound benefit of establishing a business
goal to maximize productivity and profitability in both
good times and bad. Just imagine the increased return
on investment!

NHLA's Sawmill Operations Management Services is
our newest members-only value designed to maximize
a sawmill's profitability year-round. There is no one bet-
ter qualified to guide mill managers through the process
than NHLA Inspectors. The services help sawmills man-
ufacture more and higher quality lumber out of their logs
by maximizing yields throughout the entire sawmill op-
eration. Maximized yield equals increased profitability at
every stage of the manufacturing process.

There is an old saying, "You cannot manage what you
do not measure." This is a very true statement that should
resonate with every manufacturing manager. Along with
the detailed studies of how a mill’s raw materials are uti-
lized, NHLA's Inspection Services team is also offering
an extensive operations assessment of our members’

-Dana Spessert,
Chief Inspector,
National Hardwood Lumber Association

sawmills and lumberyards. Our inspiration derives from
NHLA's goal to address a common challenge in most
mills — over edging. By focusing on every part of a mill’s
operations where material could be mis-manufactured,
NHLA's Inspectors can identify problem areas and set
tight tolerances to improve productivity and profitability.

With over 15 tests available, depending upon the op-
eration, subscribers have the opportunity to partner with
NHLA’s experts to deliver measurable enhancements to
the entire manufacturing process.

Our Inspectors typically find the most significant losses
at the outfeed or the waste conveyer coming from the
mill. We typically find that the edger setup is the source of
the biggest losses. Sometimes the problem results from
a training issue; other times, it is a calibration problem.

After the assessment is complete, users are provided
with a comprehensive report that identifies weaknesses
in machine capabilities or personnel training. Mill owners
are given an action plan that details the solutions needed
to work with the member user to set a path of increased
productivity and profitability moving forward.

Companies who have signed up for the Sawmill Oper-
ations Services save $400,000 on average. Inspectors

Please turn to page 40

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 27



S—
»

The Future Of Truck;

3
- — " Y
= . - N
n i v oY - N
g Is : |
il

e “ I n .
Ed

What Can the Lumber Industry
Do in Response?




(Editor’s Note: National Hardwood Magazine reached
out to Brad Ball for his perspective on the ongoing chal-
lenges faced by all industries in regard to securing timely
trucking transportation in order to move products. The
lumber industry is not exempt from the national short-
age of truck drivers, which can present an obstacle in
on-time delivery in many circumstances. Mr. Ball offers

The shortage of truck drivers has been
growing for approximately 10 years and
while we've seen it fluctuate at times with
the economy, it has remained ever pres- °
ent. Over the next 10 years, the shortage
is expected to grow to over 150,000, due
to an increasing shortfall in replacing retir-
ing drivers, combined with industry growth.
The lumber industry is hurt by the shortage
as much as many other industries. To fol-
low is an overview of the current situation
regarding what some companies and the
lumber industry are facing.

With the onset of the COVID pandemic
we saw a temporary reduction in demand
for drivers, but that was quickly reversed
with stimulus checks and a dramatic
change in the buying habits of Americans.
Due to the pandemic, retail in-person shopping declined,
and e-commerce surged. Additionally, spending shifted
from travel and service industries to goods, all of which
move by truck. While demand for drivers surged in the 2nd
and 3rd quarter of 2020, schools were only able to enroll
60-70 percent of their prior volumes, primarily due to so-
cial distancing required in classrooms. Additionally, some
schools that were forced to close were never able to finan-

insight regarding expected shortfalls in manpower over
the next 10 years in the trucking industry, what your com-
pany may consider implementing in order to respond to
the shortfall and outlines why becoming a truck driver is
a stable, long-term career. Recruitment and retention will
be critical in overcoming the shortage of drivers in the
decade ahead.)

By Brad Ball, CEO

Roadmaster Drivers School
National Headquarters

11300 4th Street North, Suite #200
St. Petersburg, FL 33716 | USA
www.Roadmaster.com

Students study the pre-trip inspection to learn how to insure that equipment is safe
before operating.

cially recover. As a result, the shortage of drivers has only
become worse.

The upside of this is that trucking as a career is increas-
ingly being considered as one defined by great job secu-
rity and diversity. We've known the career to be somewhat
recession-proof, but now it's proving to be pandemic proof
as well. The average age of the over-the-road driver popu-
lation is approaching 50 years old. As they retire, they are

Please turn to page 42

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 29



Targeting Buyers Around the Globe!
Forest Products Export Directory

‘...the Most Comprehensive Buyer’s Guide for
the International Buyer...”
Published in Fall 2021

$mmuvce

Abenaki Timber Corporation
Allegheny Veneer Co., Inc.
Allegheny Wood Products, Inc.
Ally Global Logistics LLC
American Lumber Co.
Anderson-Tully Lumber Co.
Baillie Lumber Co.

Beasley Forest Products, Inc./
Thompson Hardwoods, Inc.

Cardin Forest Products, LLC
Clark Lumber Co., Inc.

Cole Hardwood, Inc.

Crown Hardwood Co., Inc.
Cummings Lumber Co., Inc.
Deer Park Lumber International
Devereaux Sawmill, Inc.

East Ohio Lumber Co.

HHP, Inc.

Harold White Lumber Co.
Hanafee Bros. Sawmill Co., Inc.

Call now to reserve your space in the 46th Edition! *

800-844-1280

Full Page Rate: $2,800 Half Page Rate: $2,350 Color Additional
forestproductsexport.com * exd@millerwoodtradepub.com

Hermitage Hardwood Lumber
Sales, Inc.

J.D. Irving Limited

John & George International LLC
King City / Northway Forwarding

Ltd.
Legacy Wood Products LLC
Matson Lumber Company
McClain Forest Products LLC
Midwest Hardwood Corp.
MO PAC Lumber Company

NELMA (Northeastern Lumber
Manufacturers Assoc.)

Northern Appalachian Log
& Forestry Co.

Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.
Nyle Systems LLC

Parton Lumber Co., Inc.

Penn-Sylvan International, Inc.

Prime Lumber Company
Primewood

Ralph Taylor Lumber Co., Inc. pim===g-
Ram Forest Products, Inc.
Ron Jones Hardwood Sales, Inc.
Rossi Group

SFPA (Softwood Forest Products Assoc.)
Simon Lussier Ltd.
Snowbelt Hardwoods, Inc.
Softwood Export Council
Somerset Wood Products, Inc.
TMX Shipping Company, Inc.
Taner Timber Co., Inc.

Tuscarora Hardwoods, Inc.

Two Rivers Timber
Company, Inc.

USA Woods International, Inc.
Vexco, Inc.

Wagner Lumber Company
Wheeland Lumber Co., Inc.

(tj‘




Housing Growth Continues in 2021:
Headwinds Loom

National Association of Home Builders’ Chief Economist Shares Insights

By Dr. Robert Dietz

Chief Economist and Senior
Vice President, NAHB
Washington, DC
www.nahb.org

email: rdietz@nahb.org
Twitter: @dietz_econ

Blog: eyeonhousing.org

The U.S. economy contracted at its steepest pace since
the Great Depression in the second quarter of 2020, as
a result of the widespread shutdowns across the coun-
try due to COVID-19. In the following quarter, led by the
gradual reopening of business and revitalized spending
activity, U.S. Gross Domestic Product (GDP) rebounded at
a record 33.1 percent annualized pace. The U.S. economy
grew at an annualized rate of 4 percent in the fourth quar-
ter and NAHB is forecasting an annual growth rate of 3.6
percent in 2021. With a recovering economy and renewed
interest in housing, the residential sector will lead the
economic recovery.

shutdown during the spring, it has seen a robust rebound
and record-breaking growth after a gradual reopening

of the economy. Due to low mortgage interest rates, a
renewed focus on the importance of home, an evolving
geography of housing demand and a lack of inventory, the
housing sector has been a bright spot for the economy.
As measured by the NAHB/Wells Fargo Housing Market
Index, builder confidence hit an all-time high of 90 in No-
vember and remained in the mid- to high 80’s in Decem-
ber and January.

The COVID-19 pandemic not only shut down the econ-
omy but changed housing preferences. The NAHB Home
Building Geography Index (HBGI) found that residential
construction activity expanded at a more rapid pace in
lower density markets, such as smaller cities and rural ar-
eas since the first quarter of 2020, and this suburban shift
continued in the third quarter. This change is expected to
continue on a partial basis in the post-vaccine economy.

Benefiting from low interest rates, low resale inventory
and a changing geography of housing demand, single-
family construction is now at the highest pace since
September 2006 and is expected to grow moderately over
the next two years.

|
“The COVID-19 pandemic not only shut down the economy but changed housing preferences. The
NAHB Home Building Geography Index (HBGI) found that residential construction activity expand-
ed at a more rapid pace in lower density markets, such as smaller cities and rural areas since the
first quarter of 2020, and this suburban shift continued in the third quarter. This change is expect-
ed to continue on a partial basis in the post-vaccine economy.”

Though the pandemic resulted in a record 20.5 million
jobs being lost in April, 12.3 million new jobs have been
created since May and the unemployment rate declined to
6.7 percent in December. The improvements for the past
seven months reflect that the economy is recovering from
the pandemic, albeit gradually. And while broad-based
economic distress continues, we expect the unemploy-
ment rate to fall back to approximately 5.0 percent by the
end of 2021.

Meanwhile, the Federal Reserve pledged to keep inter-
est rates near zero and will likely not raise interest rates
until the economy has recovered and the inflation rate
reaches 2.0 percent. These economic conditions are not
likely to be met until 2022 or beyond, indicating accom-
modative monetary policy that will support housing, home
building and the overall economy for years to come. The
30-year fixed mortgage rate is now at record low levels,
and we expect mortgage rates to stabilize around 3.25
percent due to Fed actions in the medium-term.

While the housing market was hit hard by the economic

From a rental perspective, we expect multifamily
construction to decline in 2021 before stabilizing in 2022,
although apartment construction will see strength in lower-
density markets.

Given that the housing market entered the recession
underbuilt, additional construction activity will be required
as low interest rates and the economic recovery continue
to fuel housing demand. The imbalance of supply and
demand caused by low existing and new home inventories
and strong demand for housing caused sales to outpace
construction starts by a historic margin in the Fall. This
imbalance between housing demand and supply could
hamper future sales by driving up home prices and re-
straining affordability.

Meanwhile, builders continue to deal with affordability
headwinds on the supply-side front, including the cost and
availability of building materials, especially lumber, and
rising regulatory costs. Such cost increases could impede
more robust construction growth. il

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 31



-~

N

Wood grains warm the room as large windows and French doors help bring the outdoors inside this kitchen.
(Photography credit: Jeffrey A. Davis Photography; Photo courtesy of: By Design Studio Inc.)

National Kitchen &
Bath Association’s 2021
Market Outlook Report
Predicts 16% Growth in
Residential Kitchen and
Bath Remodeling

Overall Kitchen and Bath
Spending Projected to Total
$158.6 Billion in 2021

m=
EEE ]

32 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

The National Kitchen & Bath Association (NKBA), lo-
cated in Hackettstown, NJ, recently released its 2021
Market Outlook report, revealing the industry is poised
for continued growth with overall spending for both kitch-
en and bath projects to increase in the coming year. The
industry anticipates a pronounced rebound in overall in-
dustry growth- from -5.9 percent in 2020 to 16.6 percent
in 2021, compared to 9 percent in 2018 and 1 percent
in 2019.

Homeowners cite the kitchen and bath areas as two
times more important than other spaces within the home,
and the kitchen particularly gained status throughout the
COVID-19 pandemic, with 70 percent of homeowners
considering it extremely important compared to 64 per-
cent prior to the crisis. With a renewed focus on these
rooms, the industry projects a tailwind of big interior proj-
ects, including indoor kitchen remodels. This year may
see a shift from the DIY boom of 2020 toward jobs that
require a kitchen and bath professional, many of which
may have been postponed by homeowners during the
pandemic, due to health-risks associated with having
someone inside the home.

“After such a strong year for home remodeling in



2020, some wondered
if we were approaching
a home improvement
spending ‘cliff.” We're
pleased to say that's
not what the kitchen and
bath market is expecting
in 2021,” said Bill Darcy,
NKBA CEO. “Last year,
homeowners started the work of improving their living
spaces with DIY projects. And this year, with early dis-
tribution of the vaccine and other measures to reduce
the public health impact of the virus, we expect to see
continued renovations and more projects requiring our
members.”

The study saw a number of project motivators and in-
spirations that continue to drive renovations:

*While larger, more professional-intensive projects are
slated to increase this year, homeowners cited a desire
to save money (25 percent), additional time to pursue
projects (23 percent) and health and safety concerns (22
percent) as the primary reasons for recent DIY work.

BiLL DARcY, NKBA CEO

*Households indicate that improving the home’s aes-
thetics are the main motivators for remodels in the bath-
room (16 percent) and kitchen (15 percent), followed
by maximizing quality and durability, and increasing the
value of the home.

*Homeowners completing budget-friendly bathroom
remodels focused on updating cabinets (52 percent of
projects) and plumbing (43 percent of projects). Smart
home products (57 percent) and water filtration systems
(54 percent) were the focus of premium feature upgrades
in the kitchen.

*Both household income and life stage jointly influence
kitchen remodel cost considerations. “Mature house-
holds,” those age 45+ with no children, have the highest
share of premium upgrades in their kitchens.

*Google searches and social media are the primary in-
spiration for kitchen and bath remodels. Households fre-
quently indicate that they rely on more than one source to
inspire a remodel. Young single homeowners or couples
tend to more heavily rely on Google and Instagram, while
mature adults (45+) put greater weight on other homes

seen in person for inspiration. Please turn to page 44

working to deliver exactly what you need.

SPECIES:

Aspen - Yellow Birch « White Birch « Red Birch
Birds Eye Maple « Hard Maple « Soft Maple
Red Oak « White Oak * White Ash « Walnut
Beech ¢« Cherry « Hickory

LUMBER
RESOURCES

ALLYOUR ESSENTIALS

Our ability to find the right products quickly is made possible by our team of experienced and dedicated people

THICKNESSES:
414 + 5/4 + 6/4 + 8/4 + 10/4

PRODUCTS:
Hardwood Lumber ¢ Industrial « Pallet Components ¢ Flooring

866-815-0404

1627 Bastien Blvd.
Quebec, Quebec G2K 1H1
www.rlumber.ca

SN

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 33



AHF PRODUCTS Continued from page 23

With $400M in revenue and 2,250
employees, AHF Products operates
with a 158 million-square-foot an-
nual wood output. “We’ve made in-
vestments in our U.S. plants, which
are world-class plants,” Booker ex-
plained. “Some recent investments
are in our drying techniques that en-
hance the output and quality of the
lumber coming out of our kilns along
with re-optimizing our chopping soft-
ware to increase yields, which is im-
portant on the sustainability front and
employee protection front.”

AHF also made enhancements to
machinery to better align with the
market trends. It increased its ability
to produce on a larger scale, mak-
ing adjustments to its scraping and
brushing equipment to help soften
textures and achieve those on-trend
visuals.

AHF Products’ Oak product is shown here under the Bruce Barnwood Living brand.
AHF Products is a global manufacturer with more than 70 percent of the total volume
of its Hardwood flooring products manufactured in the company’s U.S. plants.

She continued, “For solid Hardwood in particular, AHF is making invest-
ments in innovations that are only available in the U.S. Visually there are
certain distressed looks on solid Hardwood that have been incorporated
into our new Barnwood Living™ Collection by Mark Bowe from Bruce. This

|l

PATENTED

MAXIMUM AIR FLOW DESIGN

e Sure-grip, anti-slip corrugated surface

¢ Angled design clears moisture more
efficiently vs. straight fluted sticks

e Removes moisture, decreases dry time
and increases drying quality

¢ Trusted quality & service for 20+ years

e Discounts for program customers

._-_:v-v ST e

MILLION SOLD

LUMBER DRYING STICKS * STICKS & CROSSERS

o o STANDARD & CUSTOM SIZES
B REEZEBR\ IE\ D , Dependable ¢ Durable * Long Lasting

The Company that Defeated Sticker Stain =~ We Also Buy Lumber!
519.842.6841 | info@breezedried.com breezedried.com

34 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE




At AHF Products, “While Hardwood has been in our DNA for over
a 100 years, AHF Products is committed to investing in new prod-
ucts and manufacturing capabilities,” said the company’s mar-
keting and product development vice president, Wendy Booker.
Pictured is AHF Products’ Oak flooring in the Robbins brand.

can’'t be accomplished on solid wood overseas and has
received positive feedback from our customers.”

AHF also has distribution centers in Ontario, CA, and
Beverly, WV. As for Hardwood procurement, the compa-
ny has strong relationships with mills near their produc-
tion facilities.

AHF Products in Mountville, PA, produces Hardwood flooring in
both solid Hardwoods and engineered products and serves the
residential and commercial markets. Pictured is AHF Products’
Oak flooring in the Robbins brand.

AHF Products was born from the sale of Armstrong
Flooring’s Hardwood business to AIP (American Indus-
trial Partners) in 2018. “AHF Products, simply put, stands
for ‘excellence in Hardwood, excitement, innovation,
style, unique solutions — we deliver,” Booker said. “Hard-

Please turn the page

//guefz/z%z'/{q L/oa U Ever Need From The Forest’

MERIDIEN HARDWOODS OF PA.,INC.

Shade-Dri® Protection

45,000 ft. steamer loaded with 4/4 Face &
Better Walnut

[ 18 Acre Concentration Yard

[0 2 Trim Lines (50 Sorts)

[T Straight Line Ripping and S2S Facilities

[ We Offer Export Preparations, Container Loading,
Mixed Species & Thicknesses

[ Custom Walnut Steaming Available

[ 800,000’ Dry Storage * Dry Kiln Capacity 250,000"

[ All KD lumber pick-a-pack tallied

BUILD YOUR OWN LOAD

4/4 Face & Better Walnut ready
for shipment
Brandon Ferman
i N Office: 814-563-4614
\?& 5 Cell: 814-688-6691
5—‘/ Email: brandonferman@hotmail.com

Office: 814-563-4614

Dan Ferman Michael Songer Jeff Childs
Office: 814-486-1711 Office: 740-392-7727
Cell: 814-594-0827 Cell: 740-398-3474

Email: mjs@zitomedia.net Email: jeffchilds7@yahoo.com

(800) 780-3187 FAX: (800) 292-5773

Website: www.meridienpa.com « Email: meridien@penn.com
Yard Address: Old Pittsfield Rd., Pittsfield, PA 16340

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 35



AHF PRODUCTS Continued
A I
&-‘é\'}ﬁjﬁ 2 ‘ 4-;

wood always has been the most desired flooring product
out there and that’s never going to change. It’s the au-
thentic product that people aspire to the most, yet some-
times they settle for imitations. With such a crucial in-
vestment that increases the value and beauty of a home,

AHF Products operates with
2,250 employees and the com-
pany’s most recent annual rev-
enue topped $400 million. This
photo features AHF’s flooring
product sold under the Capella
brand name and is Maple.

why would anybody settle for less when they could have
the real deal?” she said. “Our job at AHF Products is to
outperform the market, period. With the best names in
Hardwood flooring and a laser focus on both solid and
engineered Hardwood, we are deeply committed to de-

Quick, Easy, Primary Breakdown

d _ Cut ties, grade,
_ , Simple,  timbers, mats, o 45 ){ears_of
¥ Dependable, you name it ¥ engineering
Affordable design

All parts in
Y stock -
- ready to ship

MADE IN USA
MOSCOW
TN

Q www.hurdlemachineworks.com

f www.facebook.com/HurdleMachineWorks

machine works inc.

36 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

»/” 5-man
operation
8hrs -
20,000 to
25,000+
bd/ft

v payback

CALL US NOW!

You Tubg - www.youtube.com/HurdleMachineWorks



livering on the needs and aspirations of our customers
across the nation, partnering to bring exciting brands,
styling technologies and selling programs to market.”

She continued, “We’re not only the largest manufactur-
er of Hardwood flooring in North America but our highly
respected brands have the longest legacies — Bruce is
137 years old; Robbins is 127 years old; and Hartco is 75
years old. This portfolio of top brands allows us to bring
our channel partners the right style, value, innovation
and marketing to enable them to differentiate themselves
and grow market share.”

When asked to what she attributes the continued suc-
cess of AHF Products, Booker replied, “Constant evolu-
tion. While Hardwood has been in our DNA for over 100
years, AHF Products is committed to investing in new
products and manufacturing capabilities. We learn about
what’s in demand and on-trend and customize that spe-
cifically for our customers. Whether it's a product texture
or color, customers can have a hands-on approach so
that what we’re bringing to market is exactly what they
need in their portfolio to gain market share.”

A global manufacturer with more than 70 percent of the
total volume of the Hardwood flooring products coming
out of the company’s U.S. plants, Booker offered, “This
helps us reach all areas of North America in a timely
manner. Producing domestically brings with it another
benefit: supporting local businesses. The local business-
es we work with, timber lands and sawmills, are family-
owned and have been for generations. We take a lot of
pride in working with local suppliers. The relationships
we’ve formed are very personal.”

Key personnel include Brian Carson, President and
CEO; Darrell Keeling, COO; Michael Bell, Chief Com-
mercial Officer; Jeff Steed, CFO; Wendy Booker, Vice
President, Marketing & Product Development; Steve
Bullock, Vice President, Operations; Chris King, Vice
President, Sales; Brian Parker, Director, Product Man-
agement; Jennifer Zimmerman, General Counsel; and
Sara Babinski, Senior Design Manager.

AHF Products is a member of the National Wood
Flooring Association. l

For more information visit www.AHFProducts.com.

We supply and manufacture imported High Performance Lumber Products!

Kick your feet up, sit back, relax,

and let us do the manufacturing!

Glue | Finger-Joint | Mould | Precision-End-Trim | Pre-Drill | Re-Saw | Rip | Sand

1.800.999.7616 | sales@ohc.net- | OHC.net

40 Species | 10 Million BF | 7 Locations | 400,000 sq. ft. of Manufacturing Space

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 37



KAM PS HARDWOODS Continued from page 25

“The biggest thing that sets us apart is our customer ser-
vice.”

Among the company’s key personnel are Stacey Wig-
ger, who oversees export support and acts as controller,
inventory manager Kelly Barents and production man-
ager Cory VanOverloop. Kukowski is general manager.

The company’s history began with Tyler Kamps’ father,
Paul Kamps. In 1989, the elder Kamps started a com-
pany called Michigan Pallet Recycling. Years later the
company began purchasing sawmill operations primarily
to supply the pallet shops. In 2004, Paul Kamps bought
Buskirk Lumber Company in Freeport, MI, which the fam-
ily still owns and operates today.

That was the company’s introduction to grade lumber,
and for about six years, Paul Kamps sold grade lumber
to various kiln operations throughout Michigan. In 2010
Paul Kamps purchased the Dutton, MI company that
used to be known as Hamilton Lumber. That's when Rob
Kukowski came on board. Kukowski launched the com-
pany which is now Kamps Hardwoods.

Tyler Kamps joined the company in 2010, when he was
only 19 years old and a college student. He was one of
only four production employees at the time, and started
with simple tasks such as piling lumber, but quickly grew

into other roles.

Tyler Kamps said his father spends much of his time in
the sawmills and that a key on-the-job mentor was Ku-
kowski. Kamps said Kukowski had previously worked at
another Michigan lumber company, Devereaux Sawmill
Inc., and had gained extensive experience in the export
business.

As for the company’s current properties, the associ-
ated Buskirk lumber mill in Freeport, Ml sits on about 15
acres. Another sawmill in Fountain, Ml had a fire in the
summer of 2019 and is currently not operating. Mean-
while in Dutton, the company’s facilities include eight dry
kilns, two Walnut steamers, and two air-dry sheds, plus
five warehouses on a yard of 11 acres. Four of the dry
kilns were manufactured by Sl Dry Kilns, four by Brun-
ner-Hildebrand.

In addition to the American Hardwood Export Coun-
cil, the company is a member of the Indiana Hardwood
Lumbermen’s Association, the National Hardwood Lum-
ber Association, the Wood Products Manufacturers As-
sociation and the American Walnut Manufacturers Asso-
ciation. It’s also certified through the Forest Stewardship
Council.

Like all companies, Kamps Hardwoods is making ad-

SHIPPING

EXPERTS IN FORESTRY EXPORTS

DETAIL MINDED,
FORWARD THINKING

Committed to delivering exceptional customer service

to lumber and log exporters for over 35 years.

INFO@TMXSHIP.COM | TMXSHIP.COM |

38 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

(252) 726-1111




Rob Kukowski is seen at the Kamps Hardwoods' booth at the
2019 Mumbaiwood trade show in Mumbai, India, with Wuraola
Ogundimu. She works with a trade promotion company that
coordinates with organizations supporting commerce and eco-
nomic development in Michigan and various other Hardwood-
producing states.

justments to the COVID-19 pandemic and the reces-
sion. “Owning our own sawmill, we always have lumber
coming in to us,” Tyler Kamps observed. “Even in a pan-
demic we need to keep pressing onward, regardless of
where pricing may be. Having good sales diversification
has helped us tremendously and we are very grateful
to have loyal customers helping us through these tough
times.” H
For more information, you can go to

www.kampshardwoods.com.

LAKE STATES Continued from page 8

The establishment has a company-owned transport,
so they run their own trucks. This eliminates trucking as
a problem. Sending containers to the West Coast or fur-
ther away “seems to be a little bit of a problem,” he noted.

Another Wisconsin lumberman asserted, “My market’s
been very good. It's definitely better than six months
ago.”

He handles Red and White Oak, Hard and Soft Maple,
Cherry, Hickory and Basswood. Asked which species are
best-selling, he replied, “I'll be honest with you; they’re all
selling well.

“I sell to both distribution yards and end users, more
end users than distributors,” he said. His customers’
businesses are “really good,” he stated.

“The only transportation problem is they’re having a
hard time getting containers,” he noted. “Outside of that,
we have no transportation problems right now.”

Just to the east, in Michigan, a source extolled the mar-
ket, saying, “It's going crazy and it seems like there’s hot
demand on about every item right now. It's better than it
was six months ago. It seems like there’s a lot of short-
ages on a lot of species.

Species he handles include Hard and Soft Maple, Red

Please turn to page 41

Manufacturers of approximately 170 million bd. ft. a year
of Southern Hardwood and Cypress lumber products

Linwood Truitt and John Stevenson are in charge of kiln- drled Iumber sales at Beasley Forest Products / Thompson Hardwoods; and Ray Turner
Contact Ray at (912) 253-9001, or by e-mail at ray. turner@beasleygroup com.

is in industrial sales at B y Forest Prod /Thompson Hard

and Cypress (4/4 & 8/4) for export or domestic shipment.
« 1.7 million bd. ft. kiln capacity.
« Cypress framing timbers and manufacture various tongue-and-groove patterns.
« pallet components (cut stock) and pallet cants.
« cross ties and industrial timbers.
« crane mats for the pipeline industry.
« prompt delivery with company trucks and local trucking companies.

Beasley Forest Products, Inc.
P.O. Box 788 - Hazlehurst, Georgia 31539

BEASLIEY  Phone: (912) 375-5174 ext. 4303 - Fax: (912) 375-9191
Web Address: www.beasleyforestproducts.com
e SALES: Linwood Truitt  Cell: (912) 253-9000

E-mail: linwood.truitt@beasleygroup.com

For you, we at Beasley Forest Products / Thompson Hardwoods offer:
- sorted and random widths in Red Oak (4/4), White Oak (4/4), Poplar (4/4 & 8/4), Ash (4/4 & 8/4)

Thompson Hardwoods, Inc.

P.O. Box 788 - Hazlehurst, GA 31539
Phone: (912) 375-5174 ext. 4384 - Fax: (912) 375-9191
Web Address: www.thompsonhardwoods.com

1 I 1
“=J SALES: John Stevenson  Cell: (912) 375-8226
E-mail: john.stevenson@beasleygroup.com

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 39



N H LA'S ASS ESSM ENTS Continued from page 27

NHLA Inspectors typically find the most significant losses at the outfeed or the waste conveyer coming from the mill.
Inspectors typically find that the edger setup is the source of the biggest losses. Sometimes the problem results from a

training issue; other times, it is a calibration problem. National Inspector Kevin Evilsizer and former National Inspector
Mark Bear are pictured measuring waste at the chipper.

are available for follow up training to keep your sawmill
running at maximum effectiveness all year long through
a customized member-only subscription program.

Companies that have opted in to these programs agree
to have their data confidentially averaged with others in
the program to set benchmarks for the measurements.

Quality. Consistency.
oney can buy.

o ARSI >

10 S A AT n e

We S[JPCIa|f7(~.‘ and manufacture Northern

Appalachian kiln dried hardwoods such as
Walnut, Red Oak, White Oak, Cherry, Ag‘u,

Hard and Soft:Maple. Call us today!

wow
\

': i S Y
AV b & 4\

Joe Zona: Joe@ddeerparklumberinc.com
Jack Monnoyer: Jack@deerparklumberinc.com
Joe Benko: Jbenko‘@deerparklumberinc.com

40 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE




NHLA Chief Inspector Dana Spessert measures edging strips at
the chipper infeed. Companies who have signed up for the NHLA
Sawmill Operations Services save $400,000 on average. Inspec-
tors are available for follow up training to keep your sawmill run-
ning at maximum effectiveness all year long through a custom-
ized member-only subscription program.

These benchmarks will be the measurement that NHLA
believes will move this industry into the future with sus-

tainable and profitable manufacturing practices. B

If you have questions about our programs or
would like to find out more, please contact
NHLA Chief Inspector Dana Spessert at

d.spessert@nhla.com or 901-399-7551.

LAKE STATES continued from page 39

and White Oak, Hickory, Walnut and Cherry. Best-sellers
are Hard Maple, Red and White Oak, Cherry and Walnut.

Customers are divided evenly between distribution
yards and end users. “They’re busy,” he said. “There are
shortages pretty much everywhere, and Poplar is hard
to get.”

“Transportation has been fine,” he observed. “It was
kind of crazy for a while. But we have had no major issue
in transportation lately, except that prices went up. Avail-
ability of trucking seems decent.”

Over in lllinois, a lumber provider stated, “The market
in the area is pretty strong right now compared to six
months earlier." He commented, the market is “abso-
lutely better.”

He handles Red and White Oak, Ash, Poplar, Walnut,
Cherry, Cottonwood and others. “Right now, White Oak
and Walnut are extremely hot,” he observed. “Red Oak is
starting to trend up. Poplar is in high demand right now.
So, lumber prices are on the rise because of picked-
up demand and lower inventories. It's a combination of
both, which is causing lumber prices to go up. Hopefully,
they won'’t skyrocket and just steadily increase. If they
don’t, sawmillers can make a dollar and everybody else
can, too.”

Please turn to page 45

* Specializing in 5/4 thru 8/4 Red Oak & White Oak

* Also: Cherry, Hard Maple & Soft Maple

* Shipping Mixed Trucks/Containers Worldwide

* Top Quality Kiln Dried Hardwood Lumber Rough/S2S

S

Sirianni Hardwoods, Inc.

I 912 Addison Road
Painted Post, New York 14870
Telephone: (607) 962-4688
Fax: (607) 936-6237

www.siriannihardwoods.com

Sales - Tom Armentano
sales@siriannihardwoods.com

Purchasing - Andy Dickinson
andy@siriannihardwoods.com

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 41



THE FUTURE OF TRUCK'NG Continued from page 29

being replaced by a young, more diverse population. The of school. Students then start in the classroom then move

attraction, in part, being that there is no gender pay-gap tied
to race or sex. Professional truck drivers are paid based on

the number of miles driven.
Additionally, the investment in
tuition and training time is quite low

out to a closed course where they learn the basics of safely
operating the truck and then move on to road training. Stu-

dents generally start orientation with their new employer just

days after graduation where they
continue additional paid training

when compared to other education “With a Shortage of truck
paths and occupational opportuni- | drivers persisting, lumber and

ties. Students can complete train- wood products companies

ing in a matter of weeks and im- 1 f d ]
mediately start a new career with W1 be forced to reevaluate

an average annual starting pay of their offerings to compete. If

er opportunities available where
) .~ revenue may hurt more than
the road to success is so easily

attainable for those that are unem- the cost of paying more to
ployed or under-employed. attract the drivers.”

until they are assigned a truck.
Large carriers have been making
strides on many levels to make the
career more attainable and reward-
ing to attract drivers and improve
retention. From home time, equip-
ment, benefits and pay, the truck
driving career is becoming more
attractive. Most larger carriers now
offer a full array of benefits such as
medical and dental insurance, life

Before enrolling, prospective
students are screened for employ-
ability by agreeing to a Motor Vehi-
cle Report and background check.

Once enrolled they are required to pass a DOT Physical and
drug screen. From there, enrollees can apply and receive

—Brad Ball, CEO, Roadmaster

insurance, 401K retirement plans,
ride along policies (this is where
you can bring a family member,
friend, or pet), paid holidays, etc.

Improvements to equipment have also been dramatic re-
cently, such as improved comfort and safety features, auto-

pre-hires from trucking companies even before the first day matic transmissions and improved connectivity for drivers.

KENTUCKY FOREST INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION
Invites you to join us for the 2021 Annual Meeting

“Beyond Covid-19”

April 6-8, 2021
Embassy Suites, Lexington, Kentucky

§KENTUCKY
FOREST

INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION

Growing Kentucky Forests, Supplying the World

Online Registration is available at www.kfia.org

For more information please contact:
Michele at 502-695-3979 - michele@kfia.org

42 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE




Even truck stops are becoming more attractive with
improved food options, clean showers, WIFI and
other comfort related features. Finally, we're see-
ing significant pay increases from many of the ma-
jor carriers as they compete for a limited supply of
drivers.

So, where does this leave the lumber industry?
The lumber industry has had its own trouble finding
drivers over the years and it's often exacerbated in
the spring and summer because of produce season.
With a shortage of truck drivers persisting, lumber
and wood products companies will be forced to re-
evaluate their offerings to compete. If the trucks
don’t move, loss of revenue may hurt more than the
cost of paying more to attract the drivers. Compa-
nies need to evaluate the cost/benefit of lost revenue vs.
higher pay and benefits to keep things moving. Of course,
this has downstream effects on the builders and materi-
als suppliers who ultimately pass on higher prices to the
consumers. Until more manpower is added to the industry,
driver pay and benefits must go up.

While trucking companies and schools like Roadmaster
work to fill demand for drivers, barriers remain. A significant
one is the minimum age of 21 to cross state lines in a com-

Roadmaster’s classroom includes a mixture of computer-based and in-
structor led training.

mercial vehicle. There is strong support for bringing 18-20
year olds into the industry and pilot programs have begun to
predict and measure potential outcomes.

In the meantime, the trucking industry continues to strug-
gle with turnover mostly related to churn where drivers, at-
tracted by hiring bonuses and other incentives, move be-
tween carriers. Until the supply of drivers can catch up to
demand, the shortage will grow and truck drivers will remain
in great demand. W

Y

N

. m
\c | 5
£ “wis

- Smorgasboard Logs Strips &
15 Species Dimensions

LKL

Thermal Ripping  Surfacing  § Locations
Modification

p 3 il 4GE [ 4:08

Lumber

Tl
10 Million BF 1 Million BF
Inventory  Kiln Capacity

Delivery
Fleet

Searching
for Service?

Bingaman Lumber
has the solution.

¥Bineaman E|Americana
: Rgg!ﬂng

Bingaman & Son Lumber, nc.
PO. Box 247 Kreamer, PA 17833 USA
570.374.1108 - Fax: 570.374.5342

E il: info@bi lumber.com

www.b-i;lgamanlumber.gom et

AmericanaDecking.com_ (570) 374-1108
e o1
s

T

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 43



NAT'ONAL KlTCHEN & BATH ASSOC'AT'ON Continued from page 33

Economic indicators that may impact remodeling
activity include:

*A 10 percent growth in single family residential
construction starts in 2020 will lead to new construc-
- tion dollarizing in 2021, driving a +17 percent growth

" in new residential building materials.

*Spending on new construction represents 57 per-
cent of the total residential kitchen and bath spending
at $90.0 billion. Residential remodeling makes up 43
percent at $68.6 billion in spending.

*Approximately 1 percent lower mortgage rates than
a year ago will continue to drive demand for homes
across buyer segments.

*With a record low for-sale inventory, housing stock
is set for price appreciation, which will serve to in-
crease homeowners’ decisions to pursue large-scale
remodels. The study forecasts an approximate 31
percent total house price appreciation between 2020-
2023 driven by both the supply shortages and under-
lying demand.

Full wood grain cabinets in a traditional kitchen are the focus
of this photo provided by NKBA. (Photography credit: Adam
Kane Macchia Photography; Photo courtesy of: Sarah Robert-
son, AKBD, Studio Dearborn)

Celebrating 100 Years in Business!

Two automatic circle mills and line bar band resaw
Maintaining 700,000’ K.D. inventory and 1,000,000 bd. ft. of Green and Air Dried lumber
300,000 bd. ft. Kiln Capacity

KiLN DRYING FINE PENNSYLVANIA HARDWOODS

ANNUAL PRODUCTION 7,000,000’ 75% Red and White Oak

44 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



NKBA commissioned the highly regarded consulting
firm John Burns Real Estate Consulting (JBREC) to field
the study. The data presented in this report is compiled
from a variety of sources: The U.S. Census American
Housing Survey home-improvement projects micro-
data, National Apartment Association (NAA) spending
(rental), and JBREC’s home improvement estimates and
forecasts of single-family rental renovation spending. In
addition, a survey was conducted among 4,732 among
homeowners who had initiated a home improvement
project since the start of the COVID-19 pandemic.

The National Kitchen & Bath Association is the not-
for-profit trade association that owns the Kitchen & Bath
Industry Show® (KBIS), as part of Design & Construc-
tion Week® (DCW). With nearly 50,000 members in all
segments of the kitchen and bath industry, the NKBA has
educated and led the industry since the association’s
founding in 1963. The NKBA envisions a world where ev-
eryone enjoys safe, beautiful and functional kitchen and
bath spaces. The mission of the NKBA is to inspire, lead
and empower the kitchen and bath industry through the
creation of marketplaces, networks and certifications. l

For more information, visit NKBA.org
or call 1-800-THE-NKBA (843-6522).

LAKE STATES Continued from page 41

This lumberman sells to end users and distribution
yards. “Their sales are strong right now as well,” he not-
ed.

“Transportation is a big factor,” he observed. “Find-
ing trucking is extremely difficult, trying to get product
on time to your customers and at a reasonable freight
rate.” H

N ORTH EAST Continued from page 8

His products include Red and White Oak and Hard and
Soft Maple in FAS and Better, No. 1 and No. 2 Common
in 4/4 through 8/4.

Mostly, he sells to distribution yards, but his custom-
ers also include end users. “Their sales tend to be going
pretty well right now,” he noted.

Asked if transportation was a problem for his firm, he
replied, “No. Here’s the problem we have. There’s not
much spread between the green and kiln-dried prices.
Margins are terrible. So, lumber is moving but there’s not
much room for the kiln-dried. If you add the kiln-drying to
it, it doesn’t bring additional profit.”

In Massachusetts, a lumberman stated that the market
for his lumber is good. However, he added, “It's getting

Please turn the page

4/4 thru 16/4 Walnut
Proudly NHLA Grade Certified

B

-

TP |
Phone: 660-248-300
MOPACLumber.com
inquiry@mopaclumber.com

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 45



N 0 RTH EAST Continued

very difficult to find stock. That goes for just about any
species or grade.” He said the market is “probably about
the same” as it was six months earlier. “The supply end
is getting difficult,” he observed.

He sells most domestic species between 4/4 and 8/4 in
upper grades. The best sellers, he noted, are Soft Maple,
Poplar and White Oak.

Customers are primarily end users. “As far as | know,
their business is OK.”

Transportation is not an issue for him, “not at all,” he
said.

Just to the south in Connecticut, a source stated, “The
lumber market is good. Everything’s moving pretty quick-
ly; that's for sure.” The market is better than it was six
months ago, he added.

His sales include Red and White Oak, Hard and Soft
Maple, Birch, Hickory and Ash in grades No. 3 and Bet-
ter. “No question White Oak FAS is probably the hottest
thing that we produce,” he observed. “No. 1 Common
is going OK. Red Oak FAS is going pretty well. No. 2
and No. 3 Common are going to flooring manufacturers. |
wouldn’t say there’s anything that’s lagging, quite frankly.
It's all moving well.”

Customers include both end users and distribution

yards. ‘| think the markets for their products are strong,”
he stated. “It's supply-driven. There doesn’t seem to be
enough lumber out there. Everybody’s finding lumber
tough to come by.”

Transportation, he noted, isn’t a problem for him and
his business. “It's not a huge hangup, | guess,” he re-
marked. “l don’t see it as a real factor.” H

SOUTHEAST continued from page 10

ally good.” It's “much better,” he observed, than it was six
months earlier.

The company has a mill in both Georgia and North
Carolina. At the Georgia mill, species of lumber manu-
factured are primarily Red and White Oak, Ash and Pop-
lar. At the North Carolina mill, the species include Red
and White Oak, Ash, Soft Maple and Cherry. Poplar is
the best seller for this firm. The lumber provider said not
enough White Oak is manufactured “to even give you a
legitimate barometer” of how well it’s selling.

Customers for this business include Hardwood distri-
bution yards, end users and wholesalers. The firm sells
lumber to domestic companies that, in turn, sell the prod-
uct overseas. How well are his customers faring sales-
wise? “The only thing | have to judge that from is their

QUALITY. HARDWOODSS

@ "4 hvr‘\ . w-‘v; ”:;‘

Contact:

Mike Tarbell, Sales Manager
Rus Gustin

(814) 697-7185

FAX (814) 697-7190

25,000,000 BF of Quallty Bandsawn Pennsylvania Hardwoods
1,500,000 BF Kiln Capacity
Export Packaging & Container Loading
SPECIALIZING IN ASH, RED OAK, HARD MAPLE and CHERRY
“We welcome your inquiries and look forward to serving your needs.”

Mailing Address

1716 Honeoye Road

Shinglehouse

PA 16748

E-mail: mtarbell@ramforestproducts.com

46 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



buying,” he stated. “And they haven'’t lightened up.”

Transportation isn’t a problem for this company. “The
biggest thing,” the lumber source said, “is lack of supply.”

“The market’s fantastic, the best it's been in a long,
long time,” observed a lumberman in Kentucky. “Finally,
there’s some optimism in the market. It should be a good
year for lumbermen. However, | didn't see COVID com-
ing last year. We had a dandy January, February and
part of March in 2020 and then everything just went to
hell in a handbag very quickly. We're coming out of it.
The markets are opening back up.”

Compared to six months earlier, the market is “better,”
the Kentucky lumberman said. “The problemis: I'm out of
lumber. I'm completely sold out of everything, and we're
running woefully behind in production to catch up with
sales. We had lowered our inventories last fall. | ended
up overtaking my air-drying yard with my kilns. Now I'm
trying to replenish my air-drying yard.

“I knew the prices would go up. | knew there was a very
serious shortage of lumber coming — and will remain that
way because of the attrition of so much production over
the last several years. As an industry, we produce 5 bil-
lion board feet, and 10 years ago we produced 15 billion
board feet. Obviously, that's not enough lumber to meet
this resurging global economy. And, thus, it's pressuring

prices tremendously in an upward manner. And there’s
not a quick fix to these shortages.”

This Kentucky lumber source handles “pretty much
every species of wood native to the Appalachian Moun-
tains,” he stated. “The big three are Red Oak, White Oak
and Poplar. | do a mix of Hard and Soft Maple, Cherry,
Walnut, Ash, Basswood and Hickory. My market is great
for any species. The markets for my customers are all
very strong, including for distribution yards and end us-
ers. The markets for window blinds, shutters and furni-
ture are very robust.

“Transportation is always a significant issue for us. We
have our own trucks, so that gives us a cushion. For ex-
ports and the shipments to the West Coast, container
congestion and port congestion are issues. Rates are in-
creasing quickly on export containers. Trucking is always
a problem.”

A Hardwood lumber provider in Virginia stated that the
market is “good.” It's “much, much, much, much better”
than it was six months earlier she emphasized.

This company provides No. 3 Common and Better,
mostly Red and White Oak, kiln-dried 4/4 and shipped
green 8/4. The 8/4 goes to distribution yards. Most of the
4/4 goes overseas.

The lumber provider from Virginia said her customers’

Please turn the page

Visit us at
TAYLORBIGRED.CO

WE HAVE
WHAT YOU

4

Follow us on

Social Media
#TAYLORBIGRED

fYai

2

HOTAVL

- - == V | wam
Your COMPLETE Heavy-Lift Supplier for the Forest Products Industry
Capacities ranging from 4,000-Ibs to 125,000-1bs all backed by our 24/7 Parts Service & Support

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 47



SOUTH EAST Continued

business is good. “They can’t get enough of our lumber,”
she noted. “We don’t have enough lumber right now to
ship to everybody. | can’t keep all my customers happy.”

However, she commented, transportation is not a
problem.

Meanwhile, a flooring executive in Arkansas said the
market for his products is “strong. | can’t imagine some-
one telling you it wasn’t strong right now in the Hardwood
industry, in the flooring or housing industry.” The market
is better than it was six months earlier, he added.

He handles No. 2 and No. 3A Red and White Oak in
4/4. He sells to wholesale distributors. His customers’
businesses are going strong, he noted.

Transportation isn’t an issue for his firm, he stated. “It's
neutral. It's better than what it was.” i

WEST COAST Continued from page 10

He handles about 80 different species. On the West
Coast, he sells primarily upper grades. The species he
sells include a full supply of domestic as well as a wide

variety of imported woods. The best

sellers, he observed, are Poplar,

P— - =

End Coatings & Paint

NeXgen®

ISKBIOCIDES, INC.

are registered trademarks of IBC Manufacturing Company.

lS Protects It.

Proven Mold Control...Powerful Sapstain Protection
Trust ISK for Your Wood Solution.

1-800-238-2523 < 416 E. Brooks Rd. * Memphis, TN 38109 ¢ www.iskbiocides.com
NeXgen®, Tuff-Brite® and CosPaint® are registered trademarks of ISK Americas Incorporated. PQ-8® and PQ-80°

White Oak, Walnut and imported
Sapele.

His customers include end us-
ers, including cabinet shop/furniture
manufacturers and retail lumber-
yards. “I haven't talked to anybody
who'’s slow,” he observed. “Every-
body has work. Some businesses
are swamped.”

Lumber availability is affecting his
firm. “Our plant in Indiana is having
trouble getting Poplar,” he stated.
“That’s like going to a diner and they
don’t have potatoes. Transportation
is a little slow, but it hasn’t stopped
us from getting anything.

“Inflation has reared its ugly head
everywhere,” he observed. “Plywood
costs are going up, lumber costs are
going up, shipping costs are going
up — everything seems to be going
up now.” l

0 NTAR' 0 Continued from page 12

and thicknesses. Prices were noted
as having risen for both kiln-dried
and green lumber supplies.

With the slight improvement of
log decks for many species, most
sawmill operators focused on pro-
cessing higher valued species such
as Hard and Soft Maple, Red and
White Oak. This made green Bass-
wood availability rather low. Sup-
plies of the common grades were
sufficient to meet demand. But, de-
mand for upper grades was solid

PQ-80°

48 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE




and thus supply strains were felt. Prices have increased
for this species, and circumstances were similar for kiln-
dried stocks.

With the renovation and home construction sectors
improving, Birch demand has done very well. Produc-
tion for this species has not been high, leaving second-
ary manufacturers wanting more materials. Birch prices
have also risen as a result.

As for other species, the improved housing and reno-
vation markets are key to demand for Hard Maple, which
was noted as robust. Sawmill volumes have increased
for this species, with buyers stating

the report said.

The bank’s quarterly business outlook survey, also
released the same day as the quarterly survey on con-
sumer expectations, suggested business sentiment im-
proved in line with news about vaccines.

However, the bank said most businesses don’t expect
the positive impacts of vaccinations to materialize until
later this year. Nor are the impacts going to be wide-
spread. The business outlook survey noted that one-third
of companies polled didn’t expect their sales to return to
pre-pandemic levels in the next 12 months.

Please turn the page

that Hard Maple supplies would like-
ly increase more heading into early
spring.

Soft Maple demand is also solid
for most grades and thicknesses.
Sawmills are producing more Soft
Maple, with supplies edging up. Kiln-
dried inventories are low relative to
buyers’ needs, though. The quick
and strong rebound in housing activ-
ity has given a boost to Soft Maple
demand.

The Bank of Canada’s quarterly
survey on consumer expectations
showed that respondents believed
they were less likely to find a new
job if they lost their current one. The
Bank of Canada officials wrote that
people appear unwilling to change
jobs until the COVID-19 situation
normalizes. That means less “mov-
ing up” between jobs that the bank
warned could weigh on future wage
growth and lead to lower productivity
that would impact the economy over-
all. The survey of consumer expecta-
tions was conducted during Novem-
ber just as COVID-19 case counts
started to rise nationally, but before
lockdowns in some provinces.

Asked whether new restrictions
would be better or worse economi-
cally, three-quarters of respondents
in the survey said they expected
lockdowns now to have a similar or
slightly smaller impact on their hours
worked, earnings and spending.

“Most respondents do not expect
the threat from COVID-19 to dimin-
ish before the second half of 2021,”

System solution fits a board
within available fiber around
the defect. Actual LASAR
scan data is shown in red.

Accuracy you can trust

One scan and one set is all it takes for the LASAR
Carriage optimizer to implement profit-based solutions.
It's fast and simple. One computer and scanner
delivers dead-on opening faces. It offers three
advanced cutting modes; MOF, BOF, and Optimized
Grade Sawing, giving you a powerful flexibility to take
control of your product mix. And with the industry’s
largest service staff, support is never far. Call today!

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 49



0 NTARI 0 Continued

The Bank kept its key interest rate on hold at 0.25 per-
cent on January 20th, citing near-term weakness and the
“protracted nature of the recovery” in its reasoning. The
economy will go in reverse for the first quarter of 2021,
the Bank said, warning the hardest-hit workers will be
hammered again on a path to a recovery that rests on
the rollout of vaccines.

With the rollout of the vaccine sooner than they had ex-
pected, it will give way to a brighter outlook for the medi-
um-term. Still, the Bank said in its updated economic out-

look, a full recovery from COVID-19 will take some time.
It doesn’t see inflation returning to its two percent target
until 2023, one year longer than previously forecast, and
the Bank’s key rate is likely to stay low until then.

Overall, there is reason to be more optimistic about the
economy in the medium-term, but it will still need extraor-
dinary help from governments and the central Bank to
get there, Bank Governor Tiff Macklem said. The Bank’s
look ahead rests on efforts to vaccinate Canadians by
the end of the year without hiccups in that timeline, which
would mean broad immunity six months sooner than the
Bank previously assumed. B

QU EBE C Continued from page 12

it Gc?' o0
HARDWOODS

logs. There is intense competition
from veneer manufacturers and log
exporters for availability and driving
prices higher for White Oak logs.
Sawmills are finding it difficult to
compete. Industry contacts stated
it is a similar situation for green and
kiln-dried White Oak lumber. De-
mand from flooring manufacturers
and overseas wholesalers and end
users is outpacing supplies.

The Canadian Real Estate Asso-
ciation (CREA) expects the national
average home price will rise 9.1 per-

50 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

Quality Appalachian Hardwood Lumber
900,000 B.F. Kiln Capacity

Quentin Moss, KD-Lumber Sales/
GR-Lumber Sales/Purchasing
quentin@gfhardwoods.com

Joey Dyer, GR-Lumber Purchasing
joey@gfhardwoods.com

9880 Clay County Hwy. | Moss, TN 38575-6332
PHONE: 1-800-844-3944 | FAX: 1-931-258-3517

www.gihardwoods.com

cent to $620,400 in 2021, with sales
also rising everywhere but in Ontar-
io. CREA forecasts home prices to
either hold steady or climb in all re-
gions across the country, citing eco-
nomic improvements from the lows
of the COVID-19 pandemic.

"The strength of demand, particu-
larly for larger single-family prop-
erties, will drive the average price
higher as potential buyers compete
for the most desirable properties,”
CREA notes.

CREA has one of the most bull-
ish forecasts, as the industry tries to
understand a record-setting market
against a backdrop of lingering un-
employment and effects of the CO-
VID-19 pandemic.

Re/Max is predicting 2021 price
increases of 4 percent to 6 percent,
while Royal LePage is forecasting a
5.5 percent price rise.




CREA expects national home sales to increase by 7.2  dividuals and organizations are encouraged to utilize in
percent to around 584,000 units in 2021. All provinces their spheres of influence.
except Ontario are forecast to see increased sales activ- Visit the Free to Grow in Forestry microsite to learn
ity in 2021, as low interest rates and improving economic  more about this initiative. ll
fundamentals allow people to get into the markets where
homes are available for sale.

“Ontario has seen strong demand for several years, KEEP UP WITH THE

particularly outside of Toronto, which has eroded active

supply in the province. This sh’ortage is expected to limit LATEST | N DUSTRY N EWS

sales activity in 2021. The strength of demand, particu-
larly for larger single-family properties, will drive the aver- nationalhardwoodma g.com
age price higher as potential buyers
compete for the most desirable prop-
erties,” CREA noted

Witf,1 prices skyréckelti.ng i.n Ot- SYSTEMS & ::o;:lug;:i::pt
)

tawa and other large cities, it has =
made it a sellers’ market, with costs Manufacturing
of homes sold selling some $40,000 | -~ to Production

to $100,000 or more over the asking = =—
price. This does not seem to have - R = —,

slowed down the renovation projects %
by purchasers of these homes, how-
ever. . . % Deﬁ?n"kmg*svsiems

The Canadian Institute of Forestry/ \ ' L
Institute forestier du Canada (CIF- |\ S 5
IFC) and the Centre for Social Intel-
ligence (CSI) announced the official
launch of Free to Grow in Forestry,
a microsite that communicates to all
stakeholders in the forest sector the
resources developed through the
Gender Equity in Canada’s Forest
Sector National Action Plan.

The National Action Plan is a
three-year initiative spearheaded
by the CIF-IFC and the CSI, with
strategic guidance from a National
Steering Committee of forest sector
leaders from government, industry,
academia, Indigenous, and non-
profit organizations to achieve gen-
der equality and meaningful inclu-
sion of women, Indigenous peoples,
and new Canadians at all levels,
from technical to executive level
positions, in the forest sector. The
Free to Grow in Forestry microsite
is a culmination of this effort and will
share the actions undertaken in this

Mellott Manufacturing Co., Inc.

initiative including, but not limited to, 13156 Long Lane

ication “ » in- Mercershurg, PA 17236 717-369-3125
communication “shareables” that in e e 00 www.mellottmfg.com

sales@mellottmfy.com

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 51



KEPLEY-FRANK

EXPERIENCE QUALITY DEPENDABILITY

975 Conrad Hill Mine Rd.~Lexington, NC 27292
Phone 336-746-5419~Fax 336-746-6177
www.kepleyfrank.us

Facilities:

3 Sawmills Processing 50 Million' « 750,000' Dry Kiln
Capacity * 600,000' Fan Shed Capacity
2 382 Newman Planer Mills « 50 Bay Bin Sorter

Products Available:

4/4-8/4 Appalachian Lumber ¢ 6/4-8/4 Ship Dry Capacity
Crossties (100,000 BF per week) ¢ Timbers up to 18"
1,000,000+ Average KD Inventory ¢ 12,000,000+
Average AD Inventory

Species:

White Oak * Red Oak ¢ Poplar ¢ Ash ¢ Hickory
Elm « Beech « Gum * Hackberry * Pecan

V4 *HARDWOOD CO.,INC.
: ;Since‘1953_"- ———d
S eea

Sales:
‘ Bart Jenkins
~ bjenkins@kepleyfrank.us
| Jimmy Kepley
jkepley @kepleyfrank.us

Jimmy Kepley, owner, and Bart
Jenkins, lumber sales

The firm manufactures 4/4 through 8/4 thicknesses.

52 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

WHO'S WHO

IN HARDWOOD PURCHASING

ANDY DICKINSON is the green
lumber buyer for Sirianni Hard-
woods Inc., of Painted Post, NY.

This wholesale Hardwood distribu-
tion/concentration yard purchases 10
million board feet of green lumber an-
nually in 4/4 through 8/4 thicknesses
of Red and White Oak, Cherry and
Hard Maple. Lumber grades pur-
chased are 1 Face and Better, No. 1
Common and 2 Common.

The company sells these same
items kiln dried, rough or S2S in truckloads or mixed truck-
loads throughout North America and also sells container
loads for export throughout the world.

Sirianni Hardwoods is a member of the National Hardwood
Lumber Association, Appalachian Hardwood Manufacturers
Inc., Hardwood Manufacturers Association, Empire State
Forest Products Association and the Pennsylvania Forest
Products Association.

Dickinson has been in his current position for three years.
He began his career in the forest products industry four
years ago when he joined Sirianni Hardwoods. He has
worked in various positions throughout the Hardwood pro-
cessing chain.

Dickinson graduated from Bath Haverling High School
in Bath, NY. He served four years in the U.S. Army. He
has also completed numerous Hardwood lumber training
courses.

Dickinson has been married to Ashilee for five years and
they have one son.

In his spare time, Dickinson enjoys golfing, hunting, fish-
ing and all outdoor activities in general.

Learn more about this company at www.siriannihard
woods.com.

Andy Dickinson

CLAY PROCTOR is general man-
ager and purchasing agent for Dal-
las Millwork Inc., headquartered in
Hiram, GA.

Dallas Millwork is a manufacturer of
custom doors and windows. Products
are not kept in-stock but instead are
custom-made for each project. Every
order the company receives is quoted
individually and processed with one-
off production techniques.

The company’s annual lumber purchases include:

Clay Proctor



A BRIEF SKETCHOF THE LEADING

PURCHASING EXECUTIVES IN
THE HARDWOOD INDUSTRY

100,000 board feet of Poplar; 150,000 board feet of Knotty
Alder; 150,000 board feet of Superior Alder; 500,000 board
feet of Sapele Mahogany; and 100,000 board feet of Ac-
coya each year. Dallas Millwork also purchases a combined
150,000 board feet of Red and White Oak, Maple, Walnut,
Cypress, white pine and vertical grain fir. All lumber is pur-
chased Select and Better in thicknesses ranging from 4/4
to 10/4.

Proctor received his high school diploma from McEach-
ern High School, located in Powder Springs, GA, and went
on to attend Southern Poly Tech, located in Marietta, GA,
for two years. He has worked at Dallas Millwork for a total of
18 years, with the past four spent in the position of general
manager. He previously worked as an assistant production
manager before holding the position of production manager
for 24 years.

Dallas Millwork is a member of the Architectural Wood-
work Institute and the Society of Architectural Historians.

Proctor has been married to Michele for 26 years and the
couple has two children, Aaron and Haley. Outside of Dal-
las Millwork, Proctor is a college baseball umpire for the
Southern Collegiate Umpires Association and coordinates
umpires for scouting service Perfect Game USA in Georgia.
To learn more, visit www.dallasmillwork.com.

MERVIN MILLER is president and oversees all aspects
of the business, including lumber purchasing, at Marsh Val-
ley Forest Products Ltd., located in Middlefield, OH.

Marsh Valley Forest Products manufactures custom
mouldings, radius mouldings, edge glued panels, squares,
stair parts, stair treads and S2S and S4S Hardwood lumber.
The company purchases approximately 700,000 board feet
of Hard and Soft Maple, Red and White Oak, Cherry, Poplar,
Ash, Walnut, Beech, Hickory, Alder, Mahogany and Spanish
cedar annually (4/4, 5/4, 8/4, No. 1 Common, Select & Btr).

Miller has been with the company and in his current posi-
tion for 22 years. He began his career in the forest products
industry working for his father’s trim company part-time in
the evenings after school.

He and his wife of 16 years, Christina, have two children.
In his spare time Miller enjoys deer farming and hunting.

For more information, email: marshvalley@ibyfax.
com. H

CLARK LUMBER COMPANY

*6 Sawm|IIs producmg 48,000, 000 of Appalachian
Hardwoods 4/4 - 8/4

» 850,000’ drying capacity
* 2,500,000 kiln dried Lumber Inventory

* Species: Red & White Oak, Hard & Soft Maple,
Poplar, Ash, Cherry, Hickory, Walnut and
Aromatic Red Cedar

» Export prep & container loading

» A team of over 130 employees manufacturing
Appalachian Hardwoods

Hugh Clark, President; Brandon Clark, Vice President; and
Joseph Draper, Sales

“From our Forest to your Facility”

Brandon Clark
bclark@clarklumbercompany.com

Joseph Draper

jdraper@clarklumbercompany.com

Clark Lumber Company

552 Public Well Road

Red Boiling Springs, TN 37150
Office: (615) 699-3497

www.clarklumbercompany.com

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 53




NEWS DEVELOPMENTS continued from page 15

a total value of more than $5.2 million. A list of all NWFA
R.I.S.E. participating companies can be found at http://
www.nwfa.org/giving-back.aspx.

To learn more about the program, and how you and/or
your company can get involved, contact the NWFA at 800-
422-4556, or e-mail them at anita.howard@nwfa.org.

The National Wood Flooring Association is a not-for-profit
trade organization, with more than 3,200 member compa-
nies world-wide, dedicated to educating consumers, archi-
tects, designers, specifiers and builders in the uses and
benefits of wood flooring.

The NWFA can be contacted at 800-422-4556 (USA &
Canada), 636-519-9663 (local and international), or at

www.nwfa.org.

WOOD MOULDINGS AND MILLWORK PRODUCTS FROM
CHINA INJURE U.S. INDUSTRY, SAYS USITC

The United States International Trade Commission
(USITC) has determined that a U.S. industry is materially
injured by reason of imports of wood mouldings and mill-
work products from China that the U.S. Department of Com-
merce has determined are subsidized and sold in the United
States at less than fair value.

As a result of the Commission’s affirmative determina-
tions, Commerce will issue antidumping and countervailing
duty orders on imports of these products from China.

The Commission’s public report Wood Mouldings and

Millwork Products from China (Inv. Nos. 701-TA-636 and
731-TA-1470 (Final), USITC Publication 5157, February
2021) contains the views of the Commission and informa-
tion developed during the investigations.

The merchandise subject to these investigations consists
of wood mouldings and millwork products that are made
of wood (regardless of wood species), bamboo, laminated
veneer lumber (LVL), or of wood and composite materials
(where the composite materials make up less than 50 per-
cent of the total merchandise), and which are continuously
shaped wood or finger-jointed or edge-glued moulding or
millwork blanks (whether or not resawn).

The report was due to be available by March 1, 2021;
when available, it may be accessed on the USITC web-
site at: http://pubapps.usitc.gov/applications/publogs/
qry_publication_loglist.asp.

OSHA UPDATES WORKPLACE SAFETY REGARDING
coviD

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA) recently announced revised guidance for employ-
ers pertaining to workplace safety during the COVID-19
pandemic. The new guidance is a result of an executive
order signed by President Biden which directed OSHA to
issue stronger guidance on COVID-19 workplace safety.

The National Law Review wrote: as with OSHA's previ-
ous recommendations, this guidance is not mandatory and
does not have the same legal effect as an OSHA standard.

-~ e WD -

Miller ‘

Wood Trade Publications
@ —— since 1927 — j
J

Q)

O

V' a

D.. -_— | A

b Connecting North American
Forest Products Globally

LIKE AND FOLLOW US ON:

ﬁ . @millerwoodtradepub

< www. mlllerwoodtradepub .com

B8 __Seaih

- (@9

A\ Y4

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



However, it does give some insight into what OSHA expects
to include in an Emergency Temporary Standard (“ETS”)
which the new Administration wants the agency to consider
and potentially implement by March 15, 2021.

Most employers will be familiar with the elements in the
guidance, but here are some of the significant new mea-
sures addressed in the guidelines:

*Employers should provide all workers with face cover-
ings (i.e., cloth face coverings, surgical masks), unless
their work task requires a respirator. Many states did not
require this and OSHA did not previously recommend
employers purchase masks.

*Provide a COVID-19 vaccine at no cost to eligible
employees.

Do not distinguish between vaccinated workers
and those who are not vaccinated for purposes of
implementing safety measures.

*Minimize the effect of quarantine and isolations by
implementing non-punitive policies and provide paid
sick leave. Employers with less than 500 employees
are encouraged to provide FFCRA leave, which is still
available (though not mandatory) through March 31,
2021 under the Families First Coronavirus Response
Act.

*Provide guidance on screening and testing.

*Assign a workplace coordinator responsible for
COVID-19 issues.

*OSHA’s guidance related to the COVID-19 pandemic

continues to evolve and further changes are expected
with President Biden’s new Administration. James
“Jim” Frederick, a former United Steelworkers safety
official, has been named by the Administration to act
as the head of OSHA on an interim basis. Frederick
has indicated that in that role he will be focused on
drafting and implementing an enforceable emergency
COVID-19 standard.

Learn more at www.natlawreview.com.

FORESTRY SECTOR RECEIVES MULTI-MILLION DOLLAR
INVESTMENT FROM ONTARIO GOVERNMENT

According to recent published reports, the Ontario gov-
ernment is investing $5.3 million, provided through the
federal Forest Sector Safety Measures Fund, to help small
and medium-sized forest sector businesses offset the cost
of COVID-19 safety measures. The funding will be used for
such initiatives as setting up sanitizing stations, providing
enhanced cleaning, additional worker training, measures
to increase physical distancing and to purchase personal
protective equipment.

The Canadian government declared the forestry indus-
try an essential sector due to its vital role in supplying es-
sential forest products for hygiene, medical supplies, food
packaging and shipping materials.

For information on program eligibility and timelines,
please visit www.ontario.ca/forestsafetyfund. B

Phone (828) 397-7481

3 million BF KD

770-479-9663

)

NHLA

cERTIFIEE

MAATV o SSHAIAD o IARI 3 YLO o STVIIJOUL o LANLSHHD ANIOM

W.M. Cramer Lumber Co.

Headquarters, Concentration Yard & Kilns in Hickory, N.C.

www.cramerlumber.com

Inventory thicknesses
5
;' “LIMBO”
Atlanta, GA E'; Export
Warehouse = Sales

Hardwoods - White Pine - Cypress
RGH - S2S - SLR1E

AMERICAN
HARDWOOD
EXPORT
COUNCIL

HICKORY ¢ HARD & SOFT MAPLE ¢ POPLAR ¢ RED & WHITE OAK ¢ WALNUT e ASH

FAX: (828) 397-3763

4/4 thru 16/4

706-736-2622

WHITE PINE « BASSWOOD « BEECH « BIRCH « CEDAR « CHERRY

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 55



€& MUELLER BROTHERS 289
TIMBER, INC.

e

Tracey Mueller, Log Procurement; Kevin Mueller, Mill Manager;
and Randy Mueller, Sales

SAWMILL AND TWIN BAND RESAW
Manufacturers of:
4/4 - 8/4 Grade Lumber

SPECIALIZING IN PLAIN SAWN:
* WALNUT « COTTONWOOD

+ SYCAMORE - HICKORY + RED OAK
« WHITE OAK- SOFT MAPLE
* HARD MAPLE - ASH

400,000’ DRY KILN CAPACITY
1,000,000’ DRY STORAGE
PLANER
STRAIGHT LINE RIP
GANG RIPPING
DOUBLE END TRIM
EXPORT PACKAGING
CONTAINER LOADING

Grooved sticks used on all
whitewoods and White Oak.

P.O. BOX 175
OLD MONROE, MO 63369
PHONE: 636-665-5193
FAX: 636-665-5812
Email: randy@muellerbros.com
www.muellerbros.com

56 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

TRADE TALK

SOUTH PITTSBURG, TN—Bob
Hughes, a sales representative for
Cardin Forest Products, located here,
recently announced that the com-
pany is now producing 4/4 rift and
quartered White Oak. The company
operates three bandmills, producing
22 million board feet of Appalachian
Hardwoods. The firm manufactures
Red and White Oak, Poplar, Ash,
Hickory and Walnut in 4/4 through
8/4 thickness. The mill has 900,000
feet of dry kiln capacity and a Walnut steamer. Their services
include rip-to-width and planer capabilities.

The company manufactures all Appalachian veneer logs and
grade sawlogs into lumber, bringing the best the forest has to
offer. For lumber sales, contact: Gene Hamaker, Kellee Giriffith,
Bob Hughes, Lewis Reed or Ruth Cardin at (423) 837-4041.

For more information, please go to www.cardinfp.com.

Bob Hughes

UNION CITY/FRANKLIN, PA —
Ron Jones Hardwood Sales, Inc.,
located here, a concentration yard
servicing the domestic and export
markets, recently hired Nate Jones
into the sales and purchasing of kiln-
dried and green lumber.

Jones is a graduate of The Penn
State University with majors in in-
ternational business and marketing.

Nate Jones He was a short sprinter on the track

team for Penn State Behrend in Erie,

PA. He also graduated from the 192nd Class of the National
Hardwood Lumber Association Inspector Training School.

Jones recently worked and trained in the production side of
the company from grading green and kiln-dried lumber to kiln
drying, inventory management, quality control and retail sales.
In his free time, he enjoys reading, art, hiking, and traveling.

Ron Jones Hardwood Sales, Inc. specializes in the manufac-
turing and sales of premium Northern Appalachian Hardwood
lumber. Thicknesses range from 3/4 — 8/4 and species include
Cherry, Red Oak, Hard and Soft Maple, Poplar, Hickory, Ash
and Yellow Birch, rough or surfaced.

To reach Ron Jones Hardwood directly, call 814-438-
7622, send an e-mail to nate@ronjoneshardwood.com
or visit www.ronjoneshardwood.com.

TACOMA, WA—Northwest Hardwoods, headquartered
here, has announced that Todd Walker, previously exotic pro-
curement, sales and supply manager, has been appointed to
the position of senior manager, business development.



AN UPDATE COVERING

THE LATEST NEWS ABOUT
HARDWOOD SUPPLIERS/VENDORS

Walker will take a leadership

role that evaluates and advances
NWH’s aggressive strategic growth

agenda. In alignment with the stra- SAWMILL, INC.
tegic agenda, Walker will drive the
development of new types/areas
of business and business partner-
ships, while working across all NWH

y functions and with key customers. ‘ Ay
A true industry veteran, Walker
Todd Walker joined Northwest Hardwoods in ‘ E D A K
January of 1988. He has held sev-

eral positions over the past 33 years across nearly all aspects

of the business. Most recently he managed the procurement ANOTHER SPECIES OFFERED
and sales for.the exotl.c Iumt.>e.r business. ‘ IN A VARIETY OF WAYS
For more information, visit www.northwesthardwoods. | ’ |4

com. ‘ ‘

EAU CLAIRE, WI—McDonough ‘ f |

Manufacturing, based here, recent- (] ‘ b
ly announced the appointment of \ ' [ i LAlNSAWN |
Hugh Hawley as vice president op- ’ 4/4 #‘,/4 6/4,8/4,10/4 AND 12/4 ‘
erations. Hawley began his career |
at McDonough in 2007 as the gen- ( i
eral manager of the edger division [ ¥ ‘ NbRTHERN REGION 1Y ‘
before being named general man- |‘ | COLOR SORfED '
ager at McDonough Canada Ltd. in | i b o N Llls ,
Huah Hawl 2017. McDonough Manufacturing el - 70% 9‘ AND LO GER,
ugh Hawley produces edgers, resaws, band- ] DISTRIBUTION YARD QUALITY
mills, gangs, carriages and material \ ‘ i R |
handling. 1
Agraduate of the forest engineering program at the Univer- | RIFT ALID QUARTERED |
sity of New Brunswick, Hawley spent his career in the lumber ‘ 4/4 5/4 6/4 AND 8/4

. ‘ ‘ l sales@dever;auxsawmlll com
A McDonough 6-7A bandmill was installed at Meherrin ‘ 989-503-2552 | |
River Forest Products in Macon, NC. Photo by Vadim | ' deverea‘uxsawmnl com ||
Kovalev, Koval Digital | |

| :
Please turn the page | 111 ‘ @ il (|

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 57



TRADE TALK

CONTINUED

industry as a sawmill supervisor before
moving into sawmill machinery manu-
facturing. Previously, Hawley worked
— 2o, ; for Valley Machine Works, Shubena-
Is it time to upgrade your lumber RESISTA cadie Lumber Company, Groupe Level
P : products industry was as a planer mill

supervisor with J.D. Irving.
Hawley was a member of the Univer-

M Working from home? Have immiediate g M Sl

- - ! ~ | captain and coach) and is currently en-

web access to all your MillTech da- = .. ; rolled in the Wallace McCain Institute’s

B Traders can learn the system and i | | Strategic Executive Program. In his free

proficient in less than an hour. 3 time, Hawley enjoys hunting, fishing and
coaching baseball.

H MillTech Mobile - NEW fully Integrated Also, Meherrin River Forest Products

in the m||| data collection. ~ | | in Macon, NC recently installed a new
73 McDonough 6-7A bandmill. Replac-

ing an existing circle saw, this piece of
- equipment will allow them to reduce
To schedule a 45 minute demo go to ol their kerf and increase their yield to
www.milltechims.com or call 1.866.878.8809 " | make more lumber and less sawdust.
Installation was done by Ray Tharpe,
RTM Industrial Maintenance.
For over 100 years, McDonough has
been known as the “bandmill company”

I in the lumber industry, with more Mc-

Donough headrigs in mills than any oth-

er brand. Meherrin River Forest Prod-

ucts operates three mills in Alberta, VA;

I N HARDWOOD PU RC HASI NG Macon, NC; and Weldon, NC, producing
over 40 million board feet of lumber an-

A]TE NTION nuaII=|2/>.r more information, visit www.
HARDWOOD mcdonough-mfg.com.

PURCHASING AGENTS

WOODLAND, WA — Piedmont Hard-
wood of Mount Pleasant, NC recently
updated its sawmill with a new Multi-

Do you purchase a minimum of 100,000 board feet of
No. 1 Common and Better domestic Hardwoods Track Fence from USNR, headquartered
annually for an enduser? here. The mill was looking to improve the

accuracy and throughput of its trimmer
line, and efficiencies and productivity at

its stacker.
Who's Who in Hardwood Purchasing! The renowned Multi-Track Fence has

If so, National Hardwood Magazine
would like to feature you - FREE - in our

Our news item will highlight your career and been installed in more than 160 applica-
feature pertinent information about your tions globally, and USNR's broad range

company's products and services. gf staclfer designs numper ov.er 300
installations. As part of this project the

For more information, email our Who's Who Coordinator, control system was updated to Control-
at whoswho@millerwoodtradepub.com. Logix, and the WinTally sorter manage-

ment system was also installed.
USNR's Multi-Track Fence is a cost-

58 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



effective solution for mills that require a rapid, highly accurate
fencing system for the most demanding applications. Accord-
ing to the company, it is an excellent choice for high-speed
optimized applications offering infinite resolution and guaran-
teed at +/- 0.125” (3 mm) accuracy.

With the WinTally system all sorting is done in the tally in-
stead of the PLC. This reduces PLC scan time and decreases
the amount of PLC memory required. WinTally also allows for
limitless functionality and complexity in sorting algorithms, of-
fering customers the capability to manage a very wide range
of sorts.

Piedmont Hardwood also recently updated its operation
with new BioLuma optimization technology on its edger and
trimmer. The mill processes Hardwoods and southern yellow
pine into a variety of lumber products.

Learn more about the products and services of USNR
at www.usnr.com.

NEWALD, WI-Cleereman Indus-
tries, headquartered here, recently
performed these installations, ac-
cording to Vice President Paul
Cleereman:

<Reynolds Brothers Lumber,

Ellisnore, MO: Cleereman
Model-AS-360 Carriage,

Cleereman Carriage Controls;

«Gessner Logging & Sawmill Inc.,

Lykens, PA: Cleereman Model
LP-42 Linear Tilt Carriage, Cleereman Modular Track-Frame,
Cleereman Sawyer Booth, Cleereman Controls Carriage
Control Package, Cleereman 150 HP Hydrostatic Carriage
Drive, Cleereman Dual Cable Tensioner, and

Paul Cleereman

«Collins Brothers Sawmill, L'Anse, MI: Cleereman Controls
Carriage Controls Package with 3-D Scanning.

Rich in logging and sawmill history, Cleereman Industries
has developed and manufactured sawmill machinery for over
60 years using three guiding principles:

«Manufacture high quality products built for high pro-

duction, increased yield and years of trouble-free
operations.

<Use simple yet highly functional designs to minimize
the number of moving parts while maximizing the
performance and functionality.

«Provide unequaled service and support to its
customers.

For more information, please visit www.cleereman.
com. W

FUZ N

A 60+ Year Traditin of Excellence

Serving architectural woodworkers, cabinet and fixture
manufacturers with vast inventories of premium quality
domestic and imported hardwoods, from Alder to
Zebrawood, 4/4 through 16/4 in many species. When you
need Hardwood, think MacBeath. .. a name synonymous
with fine quality and prompt, reliable service.

Arizona:

Phoenix: 602-504-1931
Tempe: 480-355-5090
Tucson: 520-745-8301

Northern California:
Berkeley: 800-479-9907
Stockton: 844-490-5051

Corporate Office &
Concentration Yard:
Edinburgh, Indiana
800-322-9743

Reload:

Golden State Reload
Perris, California
800-322-9743

Utah: Salt Lake City: 800-255-3743
macbeath.com

TUSCARORA
s~ HARDWOODS

MANUFACTURER OF QUALITY BAND SAWN
NORTHERN APPALACHIAN HARDWOODS

RED OAK  WHITE OAK  CHERRY  SOFT MAPLE
POPLAR  WHITE ASH HARD MAPLE  WALNUT

500,000 B.E Dry Kiln Capacity 2 Million B.E. Dry Storage
Container Loading Mixed TL’s

828, Ripped to Width, Cut-Length & Finger-Joint
Lumber Measured & Inspected after Kiln Drying

2240 Shermans Valley Road, Elliottsburg, PA 17024
Phone: 717-582-4122 Fax: 717-582-7438
Jason Twigg: (Cell) 717-514-2224
Toll Free: 1-800-253-0263

E-mail: sales@tuscarorahardwoods.com

Website: tuscarorahardwoods.com

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 59



We now have a
distribution ware-
house in Long
Beach, CA to bet-
ter serve our West
Coast customers.

Specializing in Poplar, Red Oak, White Oak & Ash
Dry Kilns (400,000 ft. capacity) Greensboro, N.C.
Mixed Truckloads & Containers, S2S

P0.Box 16767  Greensboro, NC 27416-6767
(336) 378-1265 FAX: (336) 379-0863
web site: www.beardhardwoods.com  e-mail: jbeard@beardhardwoods.com

SALES: John Beard, Derick Shular, Walt Lancaster @

PURCHASING: David Leonard, Aaron Fouts NHLA

Om' Mission

is to provide product
knowledge, professional
service, and insurance
solutions for the wood
products industry.

KEITH D. PETERSON & COMPANY, INC.
INSURANCE

SINCE 1939

INSURANCE FOR THEWOOD PRODUCTS INDUSTRY

708 Milam Street, Suite 300
Shreveport, LA 71101-5499
(318) 221-0547  FAX (318) 424-7516
www.keithdpeterson.com

60 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

In Memoriam

ohn Arthur Seifert, 77, of Ray, OH passed away
J on January 26, 2021 at his home, surrounded by

family, following a battle with Leukemia for the
past year. Seifert was born on August 20,1943 in Tay-
lorville, IL to Ludwig J. and Vera |. (Seeger) Seifert.

On September 3, 1977, Seifert married Catherine
Ann Quinn of Tupper Lake, NY, who survives him. Seif-
ert graduated from Wilson High School in West Lawn,
PA, and received an Associate Degree in Forestry
from Paul Smith’s College in Paul Smiths, NY. The
day after college graduation, he began his career, first
working at the Adirondack Jamestown in Tupper Lake,
NY, then advancing to The Draper Corporation, also in
Tupper Lake. In 1976 Seifert moved to Munising, Ml
to become the maintenance supervisor at Cliffs Forest
Products, owned by Cleveland Cliffs [ron Company.
The next step in his career took Seifert and his family
to Union City, IN where he was the mill superintendent
for Frank Miller Lumber. After 36 years working in a
sawmill, Seifert ventured into sawmill equipment sales,
working for Silvatech, Lyons Equipment, Inovec, finally
retiring from USNR. Throughout his career, Seifert
could always be found answering other sawmillers’
questions or just gabbing with a fellow sawmiller or
sawmill equipment manufacturer.

In addition to his parents and his parents-in-law,
Patrick E. and Louise M. (Martin) Quinn, Seifert was
preceded in death by a brother-in-law, Michael J.
Quinn, and a nephew, David Quinn.

Surviving John are 4 children, N. Scott Seifert of
Tupper Lake, NY, Kristina K. Pratt of Rensselaer, IN,
Crystal M. (Michael) Baker of Fairmont, WV, and Mat-
thew J. Seifert of Athens, OH, and 8 grandchildren.

Seifert also has a sister and brother-in-law in Phoe-
nix, AZ, Judith and Paul Miller, a sister-in-law Mary
Lou Quinn of Madison, WI, brothers-in-law Pat (Loni)
Quinn of Millford, NH, Paul (Jane) Quinn of Old Forge,
NY, John (Rita) Quinn of Tupper Lake, NY, Carolyn
(Michael) Quinn of Maineville, OH, and Dennis (Karen)
Quinn of Niskayuna, NY. He also leaves behind 10
nieces and 4 nephews, several cousins, and grand-
nephews.

Seifert was a member of St. Peter Catholic Church
in Chillicothe, OH where a Mass of the Christian Burial
was planned with Fr. Brian Beal officiating. Funeral ar-
rangements were under the direction of Haller Funeral
Home & Crematory.

Seifert’s wishes were to have memorial contribu-
tions made to the: Adena Health Foundation-Cancer
Fund, 9 S. Paint St., Chillicothe, OH, 45601; or to The
Ohio State University Medical Center, Acute My-
eloid Leukemia Fund, fund number 311829, PO Box
710811, Columbus, OH 43271.




eith M. Swaner, owner
K and CEO of Swaner

Hardwood Co. Inc.,
headquartered in Burbank, CA,
recently passed away.

The National Hardwood
Lumber Association released
the following statement:

Keith passed away January
6, 2021, at the age of 93. In the

early 1950s he was a sales

representative for E. L. Bruce
Company, and in 1962 he became general manager,
vice president of Angelus Hardwood. Five years

later, he took a leap of faith with ten thousand dollars
he borrowed and started his own business, Swaner
Hardwood Company. Keith later purchased a sawmill,
Goodyear Nelson, in addition to a Hardwood plywood
manufacturing plant, Mount Baker Products.

Before the pandemic, Keith still came to the office
every day. He loved being with his grandsons, Gary I
and George Swaner, and Keith and Ryan Haag, along
with his son, Gary. It is safe to say he had sawdust in
his veins.

Keith was an active volunteer of the Verdugo Hills
Council Boy Scouts of America, having served as its
president as well as receiving the Silver Beaver and
Silver Antelope awards, two of its highest honors.

The Los Angeles Hardwood Lumberman’s Club also
presented Keith with Lumberman of the Year. He was
proud of being a WWII Navy veteran who joined at age
17 and served in the Pacific on the hospital ship USS
Repose.

Keith lived his Christian faith and was generous to
a fault. He adored his family. His lovely wife, Beverly,
preceded him in death. He is survived by his two
children and their spouses, seven grandchildren and
their spouses, and 17 great-grandchildren, who all
loved him dearly. ®

Keith M. Swaner

NO ONE KNOWS

AIR FLL2&W

LIKE SMITHCO

We’ve been a leading force in air flow design for
almost 3 decades, with 4-, 6-, 8-, and 12-bladed
propellers, designed and manufactured exclusively
for the lumber industry. Now, they are even more
capable with higher- temperature capacity for certain
applications. We combine this technology with
unsurpassed customer service, design consultation
and technical expertise, so whatever your air flow
need, you can trust SmithCo to deliver.

Phone 503-295-6590 < 800-764-8456 U.S.
smithcomfg.com sales@smithcomfg.com

Contact

Mars Hill, Inc.

at (866) 629-9089 for obtaining the

best looking White Poplar
. you’ve ever seen.
We like to say “It’s so white, it’1l blind you!”
We offer our White Poplar in 4/4 through 8/4 thicknesses

in Sap 1F & Btr, 1 Com and/or FAS/1F grades in truck
load or container load quantities only.

ATT: PALLET - STAKE - INDUSTRIAL MFRS!
Hardwood Lumber Rough Green

4/4XRWXRL * 4/4x6xRL « 8/4xRWxRL * 6/4xRWxRL
SYP Heat Treated

1x4x40 * 1x6x40 * 2x4x40 * 2x6x40
2x4x48 + 1x2x12"-36” SYP KD Stakes
Other sizes from can to cant! All inquiries welcome!

Dense HDWD Stakes, Chisel Point

11/8x11/8

Truckload lots available, quoted F.O.B. your yard.

(866) 629-9089
Fax: 601-671-0736

e-mail: mwood@marshillinc.com
We accept major credit cards

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 61



CLASSIFIED

PROFIT OPPORTUNITIES

McDonough Manufacturing ® Team Leader, Business Development and Sales

The Team Leader, Business Development and Sales is to ensure McDonough Manufacturing achieves/exceeds
its quarterly and annual sales targets by securing new business and growing existing business.

SPECIFIC ACCOUNTABILITIES

* Build and manage a sales team to meet annual sales targets

* I[dentify new market opportunities

» Execute sales activity to meet and exceed pre-defined new
sales targets annually

» Develop and maintain positive client relationships

* Develop proposals and work with the operations team to en
sure competitive profitable quotes and winning bids

« Facilitate professional communications between McDonough
Manufacturing and its clients throughout projects

« Participate in industry forums/shows/events specific to
McDonough Manufacturing’s target markets

* Travel for in-person meetings with customers and partners
and to develop key relationships

» Monitor key customer and market activities

MANUFACTURING COMPANY

SKILLS AND KNOWLEDGE

» Knowledge of the sawmill machinery industry

» Knowledge of manufacturing sales, project negotiating, and
change management

* Results oriented with exceptional sales ability

« Strong written and oral communication interpersonal and
presentation skills

» Ambitious, highly motivated, and competitive

» Works collaboratively with others to accomplish team and
company objectives

« Effective organizational, time management skills and follow-
through ability

QUALIFICATIONS

* Post-secondary education degree, desirable study concentra
tions in engineering, business, economics, finance, account
ing (or equivalent combination of education and experience)

* Proven sales ability

* 7+ years’ experience in similar capacity

» Work requires flexibility and the ability to travel and/or work
remotely for sometimes extended periods

For additional information, or to apply, visit www.mcdonough-mfg.com/careers
or email resume and cover letter to Matt Tietz at mtietz@mcdonoughmfg.com.

SEEKING TO PURCHASE FACILITY SERVICES

Seeking Hardwood concentration yard or millwork
facility that has its own dry kilns in Northeast Ohio,

Northwest PA, or New York.
Please send any responses to

nhm@millerwoodtradepub.com. Subject: CMP #3576

901.767.9126

or visit us at
www.hmr.com

To: Anyone involved in the sawmill controls industry

There are many stories and people that have been

involved in the sawmill controls industry.

Benchmark pricing and market
commentary onthe North American

This fascinating history should be preserved. | want to write hardwood lumber industry.
a book about this industry and would appreciate any stories
or comments you might want to add. | am willing to meet in
person if needed.
== Please contact me, Jeff Hurdle, at:

hurd2575@gmail.com

Go online at hmr.com for a sample copy.

800-344-1280

ALL CLASSIFIED ADS MUST BE PAID IN ADVANCE

62 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



800-844-1280

Hardwood Sawmill and Dry Kilns For
Sale in the Midwest

e 2 Grade Lines e Wood Waste Boiler
e Planer e 3 Dry Storage Sheds Classified advertising will not be
e 2 Gang Rips e 1 Air Drying Shed

accepted for Hardwood products
such as lumber,
dimension, turnings, veneer,

Reply to: CMP #3577 carvings, new dry kilns or dry kiln
c/o National Hardwood Magazine — PO Box 34908 .
Memphis, TN 38184-0908, or equipment, etc.

email nhm@millerwoodtradepub.com — put CMP #3577 in the subject line

e 300,000’ Kilns e 15,000' Capacity Steamer
Sawmills and Resaws Capable of 150,000’ Per Week Production.

$45.00 PER INCH « BLIND BOX NUMBER FEE: $10.00
DEADLINE ¢« 30 Days Preceding Publication Month

®
Miller Wood Trade Publications proudly serves the
1 ( :r Forest Products Industry with the following

WOOD TRADE PUBLICATIONS
EST 1927

publications and online directories

info@millerwoodtradepub.com @ www.millerwoodtradepub.com

National Hardwood Magazine Forest Products Export Directory
www.nationalhardwoodmag.com www.forestproductsexport.com
Import/Export Wogd Purchasing News Hardwood Purchasing Handbook
www.woodpurchasingnews.com www.hardwoodpurchasinghdbk.com

The Softwood Forest Products Buyer Greenbook’s Hardwood Marketing Directory
www.softwoodbuyer.com www.millerwoodtradepub.com

The §oftwood Forest Products Buyer Greenbook’s Softwood Marketing Directory
Special NAWLA Edition www.millerwoodtradepub.com
www.softwoodbuyer.com. . Forest Products Stock Exchange

Imported Wood Purchasing Guide www.millerwoodtradepub.com

www.importedwoodpurchasing.com

P.O. Box 34908

Memphis, TN 38184-0908
(800) 844-1280 or

(901) 372-8280

PLEASE VISIT US ONLINE FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT OUR PUBLICATIONS

MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 63




ADVERTISERS

Abenaki Timber Corporation .....ccceuusee
Air Systems Mfg. of Lenoir, Inc. .........
Ally Global LogistiCS...ccuemummmmnnmnnnnnnnnnn
Atlanta Hardwood Corporation ..........

Autolog Sawmill Automation...

Automation & Electronics USA...... 15
Beard Hard d 60
Beasley Forest Products, Inc. ........ 39
Bingaman & Son Lumber, Inc......... 43

BioLube, Inc.

.34
.13

Breeze Dried Inc. ....

Carbotech International

Cardin Forest Products LLC ...............
Church, Bryant, Hardwoods, Inc........
Clark Lumber Co. .....cccimmmieenneemnnnanns 53
Cleereman Controls.........cccvemmiemmnnnans 9
Cleereman Industries ......cccueemsemmnnnans 9
Cole Hardwood, InC. cucieemennmnnnsnnnnnnnnns
Collins

Cooper Machine Co., INC...cceenmnasnnsnnns
Corley Manufacturing Co......cucuueas IBC
Cramer, W.M., Lumber Co. .....cceuuunen 55
Cummings Lumber Co., InC....cceuuueuuen 3
Deer Park Lumber, INC. cucvumensrnsnanass

Devereaux Sawmill, Inc.

Distribution Management Systems,
inc. (DMSi) 7

Eberl Trocknungsanlagen GmbH........
EXPO Richmond 4
Fitzpatrick & Weller InC....cccceeuineunennnns
GF Hardwoods, Inc. 50

Graf Bros. Flooring & Lumber ............

Graf & Thomas Lumber, Inc. ..cceueenanns
Granite Hardwoods, Inc

Granite Valley Forest Products..........
GTL Lumber Inc.

Hardwood Forestry Fund.......ccoeeueeunens

Hardwood Manufacturers Assoc.... 17

Hartzell Hardwoods, INC...ccceevmmmnmnanns

Hermitage Hardwood Lumber Sales,
Inc.

HHP, Inc.
Hurdle Machine Works Inc. ...cccoieeee 36
Irving, J.D., Limited ....cocomemennennnnnnnnnns
ISK Biocides, INC. wiurmenmsnssnnsnnsnnsnns 48
JoCo Lumber, Inc

Jones, Ron, Hardwood Sales, Inc.......

Josey Lumber Co., IncC. .c.ccvmeuimmminmannnas

Kentucky Forest Industries Assoc. 42
Kepley-Frank Hardwood Co., Inc.... 52
King City Forwarding USA, Inc....... 19
King City/Northway Forwarding Ltd.19
Kretz Lumber Co., Inc

Lawrence Lumber Company Inc.........
Lewis Controls, INC..ccuereenmannnnnnnnns IBC
Lewis, Dwight, Lumber Co., Inc..........
Limbo 55
Lucidyne Technologies InC.....c.ccuuuunnns

Lumber Resources Inc.
Lussier, Simon, Ltd. ..

MacBeath Hardwood Company ...... 59
Maine Woods Company.....ccueeessssssnnsnns
Mars Hill, Inc. 61
Maxwell Hardwood Flooring.....cueeueess

McDonough Manufacturing Company

Mellott Manufacturing Co., Inc....... 51
Meridien Hardwoods of PA., Inc..... 35
Midwest Hardwood Corporation ........
Miller, Frank, Lumber, INC. .cceevenmnennanns
MillTech Inventory Management

Solutions 58
MO PAC Lumber Company .....ccueeuueen 45
Mueller Bros. Timber, Inc. ...ccuaeeuees 56
Neff Lumber Mills, INC. cucceemennsnnsnnnnnas
Netterville, Fred, Lumber Co. ....coseusees

New River Hardwoods, Inc

INDEX

North American Forest Foundation....

Northern Hardwoods .........cccoemunmmnnnanns
Northwest Hardwoods, InC...cccueeuees FC
Nyle Systems, LLC ........cccvmmuinmmunnnnas BC
Oakcrest Lumber, INC. coccceermmsnnsnasnsnnnss
OHC | Overseas Hardwoods

Company 37
O’Shea Lumber Co. ..ccovmmnmmsnmmssnsnnnnnnnns
Pennsylvania Lumbermens Mutual
Insurance Company .....ccueeeeussnnnannnes 21
Peterson, Keith D., & Co., Inc .60
Pike Lumber Co., InC.....ccvmeuimmmsnnmnnnnnns
Prime Lumber Company

Primewood IFC
Ram Forest Products, Inc...........c... 46
Rosenberry, Carl, & Sons, Lumber,
Inc. 44
Sawmill MD 5
Sli Dry Kilns 11
Sirianni Hardwoods, Inc..... .41
Smithco Manufacturing, Inc.. .61
Snowbelt Hardwoods, Inc......ccccimmuunen
Southern Forest Products Assoc. ......
Stiles, A.W., Contractors, Inc. ............
Taylor Machine Works, Inc. ............ 47
Thompson Hardwoods, Inc............. 39

Tigerton Lumber Co....

TMX Shipping Co., InC.....ccvemmnmmnnnans 38
Tropical Forest Products......ccccceeuneas 1
TS Manufacturing.......eccusemssmmsnnannnnns 14
Tuscarora Hardwoods, Inc. ............ 59
U-C Coatings, LLC.........cccvmmmmmmmnnnmnnnnnns
USNR 49
Western Hardwood Association

Wheeland Lumber Co., InC......cccvmeninenn
White, Harold, Lumber, Inc.....cccoeeuinean
Williams, R.J., INC. cucimeimeesssennnsnnnnnneas

Note: Advertisers with no page number carry an alternating Ad schedule.

64 MARCH 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



For over a century, Corley has been
the most trusted name in the industry.

Linear Linebar Systems. Optimizing Edgers. Optimizing Carriages.

Since 1905, our family-owned business has been built upon a reputation for quality, integrity, and
old-fashioned business ethics. Today, our partnership with Lewis Controls brings you the best in
equipment and optimization software. From turnkey sawmills to individual machine centers and
retrofits, we're committed to providing maximum returns on your investment—year after year.
Our experienced professionals can help you realize a profit potential you may have never thought
possible. Call us today or visit our website to discover what lumbermen have known for over
100 years. Wood is Wonderful...and who knows that better than we do?

ESRLEY www.corleymfg.com ( E WI S
www.lewiscontrols.com “CONTROLS

P.O. Box 471 | Chattanooga, Tennessee 37401 | tel: 423-698-0284 | fax: 423-622-3258



ny/e

Dry Kilns
Educational Support for
Continued Success

Complete line of videos providing tips onkiln
drying and preventative maintenance
ny/e

KuwniQ KunTEcH

www.nyle.com - kilnsales@nyle.com - (800) 777-6953




